Agriculture o Ftems 42:43

Poultry Improvement Commission—Continued

eggs and meat from the poultry in return for feedmg and caring for
them.

It 1s therefore recommended that the Poultry Improvément Commis-
ston take - all necessary steps to transfer all its testing programs to
commercial ranches by 1965. As an initial step toward this objective
it is further recommended that all t’twkey testing for 1963 be conducted
on commercial ranches and that o saving of $25,000, representing fur-
key feed costs and the elimination of two poswtwns, be deducted from
the commission’s budget. Approval 'of this ttem - is otherw@se recom-
mefnded m the reducad ammmt of $146‘ 954 '

i Depurimeni of Agriculture -

" . POULTRY IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION . '
ITEM 42 of the Budget Bill - - . Budget page 55

FOR AUGMENTATION OF THE POULTRY TESTING PROJEGT
FUND FROM: THE GENERAL FUND -

. Amount requested - — $62,839

.. Estimated to be expended in 1962—63 ﬁscal FOAT e - 102,822

~ Decrease (39 pevcent) e e $89,983

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION... - L $25,000

- Summary of Hecommended Reductions : Budget_’

Reduce transfer. flom Geneml Fand to POlﬂtly Teqtmu © Amount Page Line

Project Fund L $25,000' 56 44
ANALYSIS S o ' ’

This item transfers $62 839 from the General Fund to augment. the
support of the Poultry Improvement Commission. Full discussion of
commission activities and the recommended reduction in this item is
found: in the analysis of Ttem 41.

Approval of this item is recommended in the reduced amount of
$37,839, pursuemt to the recommendatwn contained. in Item No. 41.

) . Youfh and Adult Corrections Agency. .
YOUTH AND ADI."-T CORRECTIONS AGENCY’ ADMINISTRATOR L
ITEM 43 of the Budget B|II . Budget page 58

FOR SUPPORT OF "’ YOUTH AND ADULT CORREGTIONS AGENCY
ADMINISTRATOR FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _ i . . $70,197

Dbtlmated to ‘be e\pcnded in 1‘)(32 63 ﬁseal year..__. - *45,605

Increase’ (03 9. percent) S . - $24,502

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION___ 7' - o $5600
Summary of Recammended Reduettons ) ’ Budget.

: A ) : Amonnt Page Line
Tr'le(:hng-out-of—stute I i © $2,100 58 .50
Consulting services ) - Lo 3,500 58 952

* Contained in deparimental budgets of 1962-63. ' . o :
ANALYSIS

This budget 1tem is for the support of - the agency admlmstrator
Agcording to the 1963:64 Governor’s Budget, this office was supported

46°



Item 43 . ‘ " : Corrections

Youth and Adult Correctlons Agency Admm:strator—contmued

in 1961-62 and 1962-63 by “‘Funds: made available within each category
through savmgs effected under the agency plan’ of organization.’” We
note from a review. of the 1962-63 and 1963-64 budgets that the dep'u‘t-
ments involved budgetod specific. amounts as their pro rata share of
the cost of the agency administrator. This appears inconsistent Wlth
the statement that appears in the budget as quoted above. - ‘

Traveling—out-of-state (budget page 58, line 50) . ____________ $3 600

We recommend that this item. be 'reduced to $1, 500, eﬂ‘ectmg a scw-
ings of $2,100. :

Due to the fact that ne information-was furnished as to the trips to
be made, the time, -duration, place; or number traveling, we feel that
this item should be held more to the expenditure total of 1961-62. 'We
also recommend that the Department of Finance should be- dneeted to
reduce the current year allocation to the same $1,500. :

Oonsultmg services (budget page 58, line 52) _____ el $3,500
- We recommend deletwn of the wquest reducing the them $3,500..

.This item was'not described in the budget supportlng papers. We
have been advised that the funds will be used to pay for consultants,
who may from time to time be ealled upon by the agency administrator.
This appears to be an madequ‘lte justification and does not, in our
opinion, warrant the allocation of the requested funds..

: _ DEPARTMEN! OF CORRECTIONS . " . i
GENERAL SUMMARY '

The Department of Corrections was estabhshed in 1944 as a result
of the reorganization of the state penal system. The department § au-
thority and duties are set forth in the Pénal Code commencing at
Section 5000. The Department of Corrections and the Department of
the Youth Authority eonstitute the Youth and Adult Corrections ageney
headed by an ageney administrator. The agency administrator coneept
was instituted October 1, 1961.and the ad_mmlstrator is respons1ble
for direction of both departments ;

Al adult penal facilities of ‘the State alonn- with the departmental
Administration at Sacramento are within' the Department of Oorren-
tions.

The Adult Penal System consists of many component parts as ex-
p'lamed 1mmed1ate1y following. ’ .

. c Board- of Cchrrechons EE : i

The Board of Correctlons is responsible for the correlatlon of the
programs of the youth and adult penal systems and the parole programs
for these two age groups. The board is also charged with the responm-
blhty to study the entire subject of erime and fo institute jail inspec-
tions for the purpose of promulga.tmo minimum staridards for feeding,
clothing, and bedding of prisoners as well as standards for rehabilita-
tion programs for local Jail facilities. The hoard is also’ anthorized
to provide, upon request, advisory serviees to local 3urlsdlct10ns in mat-
teérs rélating to Jail construction and the need for such construetion,
Currently, the board is revising its minimum standards on - feeding;

47

Y P




o B ) o

Corrections i iterﬁ: 43

Department of Correctnons—-Contmued

bedding and, clothmg and is attempting to develop mlmmum standards
for local jail rehabilitative programs.

The Board of Corrections is composed of the Ageney Administrator,
the Director of Corrections, Director of thé Youth Authority, Chair-
man of the Adult Authority,‘the‘ Vice Chairman of the Youth Author-
ity, the Chairman of the Board of Trustees, and two publi¢ members
appointed by the Governor with the adviee and consent of the Senate.
The Board of Corrections is aided by an executive officer and one other
eivil serviece employee.

: The Correciional Industries Commission

The Correctional Industries Commission” recommends the establigh-
ment of industrial programs for the utilization of mmate labor within
the penal facilities. The term ‘‘industrial’’ is loosely interpreted for
it ineludes crop farmmg as well ‘-as dairying and poultry operations at
several of the state prisons. Industrial operations also. include such
things as manufacturing of license plates, farniture, bedding and
clothing, the production of cloth from raw cotfon, preparatlon of
smoking tobaceo, conversion of paper into containers and other paper
products, and a ‘mumber of otheér industrial operations.

The gross produet produced by each of these operations is limited
by statute to 2 maximum dollar amount. New industrial operations ave
instituted only upon approval of the commission fellowing  public
hearings.

The commission is made up of representatlves of busmess 1abor
farmmg, and the general publie.

N Adult Auvthority | ) ’

i o The Adult Authorlty consists of seven memibers appomted by the
| Governor for a term of four years. The Adult Authority fixes terms
and grants and revokes paroles for adult, male felons under the. Cali-
fornia Indeterminate Sentence Law. In order.to limit the authority’s
membershlp to seven and to, prov1de for increasing workload and
expansion of services, there have been authorized. eight hearmg
representatives. These elvil service positions are utilized in hearings
where they are teamed with an-Adult Authority member to form a
two-man hearing panel.

In addition to its term-fixing and paroling funections, the Adult
Authority also has responsibilities in eonnection with clemency and
pardon actions of the Governor. The authority is also authorized to
advise the Director of Oorrectmns on: matters pertammg to the treat-
ment and transfer of inmates. :

_ The Board of Trusfees o :

The Board of Trustees Institution for Women, performs the same
funetions in relation to adult femalefelons as the Adult Authority
does for the adult male felons. In addition, the Board of Trustees
administers the female parole function and advises the Director of
Corrections on the operation of the Institution for Women

The Board of Trustees consists of five members. appointed to. four-
year terms by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.

48




Ttem 43 Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

The Board of Trustees isa part-time functlon 11m1ted to 10 paid meet-
ing days per month.
Depdrtmental Admmlstruhon

The Departmental Administration is located at Saeramento. The
Director of Corrections’is administrative head of the Departmental Ad-
ministration. The Departmental Admm]stratlon stail provides support
direction, aid, and services to the varions adult penal institutions in
the State. Por such purposes mentioned above, the staff is separated
into the major funetions of executwe, conservatlon, management gerv-
ices, correctiohal program services, inereased eorrectional effectiveness,
and research.

The Conservation D1v131on of the Departmental Administration is
relatlvely new and is charged with the administration of the conserva-
tion camp program. Historieally, the honor camps have been operated
by the individual prisons. With-the approval of the conservation een-
ter plan, the eamps will be administered from these centers instead of
from the previously established prisons. There will. be three to four of
these conservation centers. The first one for 1,200 inmates, located near
Susanville, Lassen County, will receive inmates in Febrmary 1963.
Two more 1,200-man units will be eonstructed, one in Tuolumne County
and one in the north.ecoastal drea. A fourth conservation eenter or
branch facility will be loeated on the grounds of the Institution for
Men at Chino. These centers will train inmates for camp assignment.

Amnother recent innovation in-the conservation program was the
establishment of three mobile camps. These mobile camps are con-
structed on trailer trucks, and are for. short-term prOJeets not war-
rantmg the estabhshment of a regular camp..

i" " Research Division o

' The Rescarch Division of the Depariment of Corrections is studying
a number of experimental projeets testing several rehabilitative
theories. Much emphasis at present is placed upon group living con-
cépts and interdetions within the inmate group. The research staff is
a.ttemptmg to establish eriteria to test the rehabilitative effect of the
varions treatment programs of the Department of Corrections. A con-
cept of base expéetancies, whereby the probable parole success of an
inmate can be predicated when he enters the penal system, is a major
contribution of the research effort of this department. This predictive
gystem of base expectancies has not yet fully developed.

_ Dbivision of Adult Paroles
The DlVlSlOIl of Adult Paroles is a branch of the Departmental Ad-
ministration. This division is located in Sacramento and administers the
statewide adult male parole programs via regional offices located at
San. Franecisco and Lios Angeles and field offices in a number of com-
munities. .o
Specml Study Commissions
Spemal crime study commissions are occasionally: appointed by the
Governor to study particular phases of erime, punishment, and treat-
ment. These' special commission budgets are presented as a part of

49




Corrections Ttem 43

Department of Corrections—Continued

the budget for Departmental Administration. The most recent such
commigsion is studying the problems involved in eriminal insanity.

Penal Program

The programs of the various prisons begin to operate on the indi-
v1d_ue1 inmate only after he has been processed through one of the
three reception-guidance centers. The reception eenters are located
at the Institution for Men at Chino, Deuel Vocational Imstitution
at Tracy, and the Medical Facility at Vacaville. The inmates are
diagnosed, tested, and classified at these centers prior to assignment
to a paltleular prison.

The various penal treatment programs include academic and voca-
tional instruction, medieal and psyehiatric treatment, counseling (indi-
vidual and group), religion, reereatiOn, and employment.

: - - Parole and Dlschurge

"~ Prior to release from prison, the inmate is given speeial instruetion
as to his readjistment to society. Parolees are generally requlred to
have .an- aeeeptable parole plan inclnding employment prior to re-
lease S L .

' " ‘Narcotic Programs

There are two separate programs, one for felon and the other for
nonfelon addicts. The narcotic treatment econtrol project is an experi-
mental program testing the validity of a control-treatment -theory
for felon marcotic addict parolees. The essential part of the program
congists of elose parole supervision on a 25:-parclee per officer ratio as
contpared to 55 to 1 ratio on regular parole supervision. Coupled with
the close parole supervision is frequent nalline testing. Failure to pass
the nalline tests results in a short-fterm reincarceration at treatment
centers at San -Quentin or Chino State Prison. Psychiatrie and other
counseling services are provided at these centers. After the reconfine-
ment, the addiet is returned to close parcle supervision and the same
process is repeated until the parole period ends by termination of sen-
tence or revocation.of parole by the Adult Authority. For the non-
felon addict, the department has a similar program. All nonfelon ad-
dicts will be housed at the new California Rehabilitation Center fol-
lowed by close parole supervision and subject to remcareeratlon as
for the felon addiet program.

Department of Correetlons—Consolldated per Capita Costs

h Total Consolidated Invrease over
Piscal Total average per capita prior year
- wear - rexpenditures  population «cost Amount Percent .
195854 - $18,4268,278 14,171 - - $1,300 $93 7.0
196455 . 20,414, 691 15,387 -1,331. - 31 24
195556 23,729,947 15,288 1,552 221 166
195657 .- e 26,085,860 15,677 1,664 112 7.2
1957568 20,278,885 17,012 1,721 —47 —3. 4
196869 31,928,106 - 18,964 1,684 —387 —2.2
195960 . _____. . 84,708,340 19,496 1,780 96 5.7
196061 _______________ 40,682,198 21,750 1,870 - 90 5.1
196162 __ - ___ ... 46,268,576 23,696 1,953 83 44
1962-63* ___ . ________ ‘55,486,363 24,355 2,278 325 16.6

1968-647 ______________ 60,595,675 26,420 2,394 116 5.0

* Estimated as shown in 1863-64 Budget,
1 Budget reguest,

50



Hem 43 Corrections

Department of Corrections—Continued

The above table reflects that from 1953 54 through 1963- 64 total eX-
penditures increased. $42,169,397 or 228.8 percent while the total popu-
lation inereased only 12,24% or 86.4 percent. While a part of this in-
crease is due to rising costs, it also refleets an inerease in the services
of the agency generally referred to as treatment. As the rate of return
of paroled inmates has not signiﬁca,ntly improved, it raises the- question
of what return the State is receiving for its added expendltures in thls
overall program,

-Adjustment.Center Posrtlons

1 Program administrator (budget page 90, line 62).___.___ . $o,488

1 Gorrectional counselon I (budget page 90, line 63) ... ____ 7,080
1 Correctional counselor IT (budget page 95 lime 32)___.___ 7,428
3 Totah oo $23,996

The above three positions are requested for the adjustment, centers
at the Correctional Training Facility and Deuel Vocational Institution

on a pirported-workload increase-basis: R
g We recommend deletion of the positions, freducmg salaries and wages
23,096,

In the 1960-61 Governor’s Budgef, the agency requested and was au-
thorized an enriched treatment stafiing at the Folsoin Adjustment
Center. At that time this office recommended approval of the positions
on an experimental basis. It was our belief that this enrichment of

treatment staff should be limited tg,%m‘ ~adjustment centers until the
value of such increased staffing could be measured asto its rehabilita-

tive effect on the inmates involved. In 1961-62, the agency requested -
and we recommended approval of increased: treatment staﬂf at the San.-

Quentin Adjustment Center,

We are reeommendmg against the proposed inerease in treatment,
gtaff at the two prisons here involved until the agency can provide a
statistical evaluation of the results accomplished by the staffing previ-

ously anthorized at Folsom and San Quentin Adj ustment Centers

Vacant Positions

1 Staf ‘psychiatrist (budget page 20, line 26 )___H___-___W $13,332
1. Jumior intermediate typist-clerk ( budget page 90, Z'me .
26) e 3,576
1 Staff psychiatrist (budget page 94‘ ling 65)_ e __ 13,332
I Instructor ¢n welding (budget page 94, line 65) __..____ 8,083
1 Clinical psychologist IT (budget page 94 mee 65) . 9,656
1. Pharmacist T (budget page 97, lime 40) ——__ —______._ | 9,488
1 Dentist IT (budget page 101, line 28) . ________ 12,600
1 Vocational psychologist ( budget page 101, lvhe 28)_____ 78,604
1 X-ray techmicion (Ddudget page 109, line 4) ____________ © 5,418
1 Clinical psychologist IT (budget page 109, line 4)____.__ 9,656
1 Senior clinical laboratory techniciom ( budget page 118,
nme 81) e _loA. 8754
0.2 Sta,ﬁ" psychmtmst (budget page 118, line 81)_____-____ 2,666
12:8 . Total - A S $1035,159
5i:




Corrections ) Ttem 44

Department of Co r-r-ectlons—contmued

The above positions are currently authorlzed positions that as of
November 30, 1962, had been vacant one year or more,

We recommend the deletion of the positions, reducing salames cmd
wages in the Depariment of Correclions $103,159.

The above positions are eurrently authorized for various mstltutlons
m the Depdrtment of Corrections. Aceeptanee of our recommendation
will require changes-in the various institutional budgets to which the
positions pertain. We base our recommendation on the faet .that the
institutions have been -able to function -without the positions for a
period of 12 months or more prior to November 30, 1962. We feel that
the positions should he abolished and rejustified as new positions when
the institutions can furnish workload data justifying the need for the
positions. We have excluded correctional counselor positions from the
above list due to the faet that sueh positions are approved on a work-
load-formula basis. The ability of the agencies to perform their func-
tions without the services of the correctional counselor positions which
had been vaeant for 12 months or more prior to November 30, 1962,
indicates that perhaps this formula may be providing too much staﬁ
This, of course, would be determined by what has been foregone by the
agencies due to the lack of the unfilled positions and the effect of such
on the.programs of the institutions.

Department of Corrections
PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS
ITEM 44 of the Budget Bill _ Budget page 65

TO. PROVIDE FOR PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested —— $494,084
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ———  $210,997

Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget
Amount Page Line

1 Superintendent . $15,854 66 T4
1 Senior stenographer : 4,950 GG 5
Operating expense ) 950 .66 76
BEquipment 937 66, 77

1 Departmental construetion and maintenance supervisor 10,740 67 42
1 Intermediate stenographer 4494 ° 67 43
. Operating expense : i 2,181. 67 45
Equipment e : . 754 67 4G

. 2.2 Correctional officer ——_ 12,336 67 25
1 Correctional officer ——— B340 67 39
10 Supervising cook I : 53,386 67 68
0.2 Overtime inservice training 1,342 67 69
0.5 Correctional officer . 2,066 . GS 4
0.5 Correctional officer 2,066 90 26
0.5 Correctional officer - 2,066 94 65
0.5 Correctional officer I . 2066 118 81
1.6 Correctional officer . 8,312 68 27

3 Instructor in reereation parimlly offset by addmg three -

correctional officers resulting in a net reduection of__ (3,584) 94 65

: ’ : (3,531) 101 28

(8,729) 1086 44

-1 Physician and suvrgeon II 13,708 68 21

52



Item 44 ' Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued - B o
Summary of Recommended Reductmns—contmued Budget

) . Amount Poge Line
. 1. Intermediate typl'st—clelk—-mﬂil ______________ ———— ©O$4,390 - 69 14
. 1.2 Medieal technieal assmf'ﬂnf S 6881 69 27
" Increased cost of salaries to establish (:ouectlonal : )

- . program supervigor series . o 20,488 6% - 04
.1 .Clinical psychologist IX i _ - 8,789 69 65
0.5 Intermedinte stenographer ______ ' " 2,303 69 67

" Increased cost of salaries attwo camps___ . 4,920 T0 13
'l Supervising transporiation officer___: : . 6972 70 47

Operating expense _.___ 2,085 70 48

Equipment : 332 70 50
26.7 . - Totals_ .- Ll - e $210,997

Program Augmentatlons
The posmons discussed under the ploglam augmentations section of
the. budget are requested as new services, for correctmn of deficiencies
and ‘other reasoms. This supplemental program is d1v1ded into the fol-
lowing categories:

.. 1. Community cmrectwnal center__ } $110,281
. 2. Btaffing of new institutions - . 22,691
" 3. Administrative strengthemng i ~ 34,038
4, Strengthening seeurity' Ll .l 108,632

- .5, Classification and treatment___: 81,190
6.. Conservation . . . 53,647
7. Training __. e . 21,276
8. Transportatlon of pnsoners - i - —— 28,872
‘9. Research .- - : 21,595

- 10. Adult Authority—investigative services : : 13,863
Total ; $4:94 084

The total program augmentatmn of $494, 084 is dlstrlbuted by facility
and object category as follows:

Distribution by Facility and Object Gategory

Num- . . ‘
ber  Per- Oper- 'Reim-
C of posi- sonal ating Houip-  burse-
Paeility . . tions services expense ment ment Totul

Departmental Admlmstrﬂtwn_ '19.5 $133,710 "$77,853 $23,054 —$29,322 $205,205
Conservation Center and B ‘ . - .

‘Branches —______._____._ 15 41370 . _ . oo e 41,870
Correctional Training, ) . Lo L.
Faeility—North __-_______ . 0.7 3,551, e 3,561
Deuel Voecational Institution. 2.6 18,655 e — _.__ 13,656
State Prison at Folsom______ 3.5 19,549 ——— e - 19,540
Correctional Institution - . - T t
at. Tehachapi ____.__. N 6.3 42425 950 937. —_ 44312
Medical Faellity e - 1 215,905 ___ —— ——— 15905
Men's Colony—REast ____ 2 20855 ____ ___. - 20,355
Rehabilitation Center ___. 2 14,066 - 7,540 - _.__ ———— 21,595
State Prison at San Quentin_- - 9.2 . 52,037 e’ i .. 52,037
Institution for Women_______ L12. : 56 460 . . ____ ot 06,460
) Potals.. e 603 $413 072 $86 343 $23 991 —-§29,382 $494,084
1 Progmm admzmstmtor ( budget page 66, line 40 ). $9,308
1 ..Bustness service officer (budget page 66, line £3).___.__- . 7,998
53:

5




Corréctions . Ttem 44

Program Augmentatlo ns-—Continued

1 Clinical psychologist II (budget page 66, line 43 ) = $8,859

2 Intermediate stenographer (budget page 66, line 44)____ 8,991
1.5 Cook (budget page 66, line 46) .___.__ - 7,074
8  Correctional officen ( budget page 66, line 47) e 15,588
1. Temporary help (budget page 66, lme 49) - 4,949
Operating expenses (budget page 66, line 50)__________ 60,995
Equipment (budget page 66, line 53) : _ 16,617
Beimbursements (budget page 66, line 53)_________ e 28,322

105 Totah_______.. - $110,281

The above positions and related expenses and equipment .are propesed
to establish a community correctional center.

We recommend .approval of this funclion on a program basis but
have some questions as to certain staff and expense tlems which were
not fully explained in the depariment’s submission and which were
not resolved at this writing,

This proposed new program envisions the combination of a reglona.l
parole office, nalline testing center, public information service, and
halfway house funection. The halfway house would provide for a0
parolees. The population would consist of some parolees who for .lack
of such facility would otherwise be held in prison beyond their possible
parole date because of lack of outside employment and some who might
not be paroled as soon due to lack of a controlled environment such as
planned in this program. Also space and program would be provided
for parclees who are in danger .of violating parole. They would be
pla.ced' in this facility for a short stay instead of being returned to
prlson after parole violation for an 18-month period of mca.rceratmn

1 S’topermtendent (budget page 66, Vine 74)_______________ $15,854
1 Senior stenographer (budget page 66, Vine 75)____..______ 4,950
Operating expenses-(budgel page 66, lme '76)_____H_u___ 950
Eguipment (budget page 66, lme vy ) ____________________ 937
2. .  Total__.__ ' e ___ $29,691

The above two positions plus operating -expense. and equipment are
requested for the correctlonal institution at Tehachapi to begin plan-
ning and programing hecessary for ‘construction and activation of the
new. 1,200 capacity unit to be construcied at Tehachapi. '

: We ‘recommend the deletion of the positions, freducmg this budget
Ttem $.22,691.

... The positions are requested for an mst1tut1on which is in the initial
plannmg stages. The institution has not yet been approved for construe-
tion by the Legislature. The master plan for this new facility has not
been fully approved. Site development money is being requested in the
capital outlay section of the 1963-64 Governor’s Budget. ‘

The positions are being requested approximately three years prior to
activation of the facility. The agency seeks fo justify the positions on
the general statement that they are for planning and programing pur-
poses The Departient -of Correctlons is provided with a position of
prison planning specialist ‘who ‘is supposed to provide liaison between




Item 44 Corrections
Program Augmentations—Continued

the interested agencies and to aid in plannmg new eonstructlon Gen-
erally some staff for planning and programing is added for a new insti-
tution in advance of its activation. The h1rmg of any such staff three
years in advance of aetlvatlon is premature m our opinion..

1 Departmenial construction and maintenance supe’rmsor

{budget page 67, line 42) R l$10 740

1 Intermediate stenagm;pher {budget page 67, line 43)_____._ - 4,494
Operating expense. (budget page 67, line 45 )Hﬁ"_____‘ _____ - 2,181
Hguipment (budget page 67, line 4.6 ) - 754
2 Totalo .. . $18,169

" The position of constroction and maintenanee supervisor with clerical
help, operating expense and equipment is requested for Departmental
Administration for review and co-ordination of the eonstruction pro-
grams of the department in addition to the positions already provided.

We recommend the deletion of the above two positions plus expenses
and equipment, reducing the budget by $18,169. -

The material submitted to justify this request consists of gener alized
statements of need and of workload which should be performed. The
material is written on the basis that the position will be involved in
major new construction as well as the ongoing maintenance of existing
institutions. The agency then states it has only one position budgeted for
this function. The facts are that the agency is budgeted one position
for planning major new construction and: reeommendmg eonstructional
changes to ex1stmg institutions to effect more efficient operation. This
position of prison planning qpeclahst was added to the operation sev-
eral years ago.

The agency is also provided with the’ posmon of departmental main-
tenanee and construetion supervisor whieh has the duty of co-ordinat-
. ing, reviewing and giving advice on the minor maintenance and con-
struetion projects at the existing institutions. Thus the dut1es of this
new position would seem to- iivolve both areas.

To evaluate the need for this proposed pos1t1011 would require infor-
mation such as the number and extent of projects to be planued, re-
viewed and co-ordihated with some time estimates or other eriteria to
determine central office staff needs. Further, there is a need to deter-
mine what is not now and in the budget year cannot be aceomplished
because of the lack of the requested positions. Some evaluation of what
is now being accomplished by the presently authorized positions and
some explanation of why théy canfiot perform all the required duties
in the budget year is needed. Basically, the question needing clarifica-
tHon is the current and projected deficiency and what the State can
expeet to gain in monetary savings by the added expenditure of $18,169.
- Further, we question some of the workload computations ntilized to
attempt to justify these positions. General statements as to the duties
needed or to be performed are not sufficient without information as to
the volume of work to be and presently being performed, leaving a
deficiency sufficient to requue additional positions. The faet that there
has been an increase in'the number of'institutions does not of itself

55




Corrections Item 44

Program Augmentations—Continued

Jnstify additional positions in this area. What is 1mp01 tant is the in-
crease in the volume of minor and major comstruction- projects which
require the serviees of the requested and existing ‘positions.. .

The agency states that a one-day visit at each institution each month
is required. This totals 13 days a month and appears excessive on its
face since there are no indications of the amount of eonstrnetion work
at each institution. Our review of the minor construction requests for
the institutions in 1963-64 does not indicate to us that sueh projects
should require the services of this position at each-institution 12 days
a year. These minor eongtruction projects should he planned and exe-
cuted by the chiefs of maintenance at each institution. The existing
position should be sufficient to review and advise on these projects .
without devoting the lenwth of time claimed to be mneeded for thls
funetion. - ‘ :

2.2 Correctional aﬁ'icer (budget page 67, line 25 g R $1.2 336

The positions are requested to man two wall posts near the cotton
mill at San Quentin omn a one shift five days a week basis. .

We recommend the deletion of the postiions, 'reducfmg salary and
wages $19,556.

These positions are requested to wwe custody superwsmn to the walls
surroundmg the cotton mil] durmg one night shift. The request is.pre-
dicated on a weakness in custody coverage which resulted in the eseape
of five inmates from the area in 1962. The positions are requested for

- the third (4 p.m. to mldnlght) watch as 200 medium security inmates
work in the area.

While the happening of a smgle incident mav not in 1tse1f ordinarily
justify the addition of the requested _personnel, it does serve to. point
up that a custody weakness may exist in the arca in guestion. The justi-
fieation is weak in that it did not explain how the inmates got.out of
the cotton mill. The placing of more guards on. the walls may not be
the most economieal solution to the problem.

Tn any event, any need for the additional positions is due to- the oper—
ation of the cotton mill, a correctional industry. The requested posi-
tions are properly chargeable to the Correctional Industries Revolving
Fund and not the General Fund. Assumption of Correctional Indus—
tries’ responsibilities by the General Fund will tend. to show an- llﬂr
realistic profit or loss pieture for the correctional mdustry involved.

. We also guestion .the need for two positions even if the costs: are
assumed by Correctional Industries. The posts-to be manned -are in
opposite eorners of the yard; each post having.a view in two directions
so that all four walls are covered. Yet a third corner appears to be cor-
rently covered 24 hours per day (wall.post No. 6). Thus if only one
additional post, instead of two requested, was manned opposite wall
post No. 6 (Here we refer to wall post No..12), coverage could be pro-
vided to all four walls with only 50. pereent of the addltmnal personnel
requested.

. Therefore, we recommend fn,ot only the deletwn of ﬂw frequest ffrom
the budget on the basis that it is properly o Correctional Industries’ 6%~
pense, but also that Correctwnal Industries man wall- post No. 12

56




Item 44 Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued

2 Correctional officer (budget page 67, line 39) __________ ___ &0, 681

These two positions are requested to provide coverage to four posts
around the new recreation yard at San Quentin on weekends and h011-
days only.

We recommend the deletion of one paszt@on, ?educmg salaries | cmd
wages $5,340.

The agency’s request is to man posts at all four corners of the recrea-
tion yard. We feel that this coverage is excessive and that adequate
coverage can be provided by twe posts in opposite corners of the yard.

1 Locksmith (budget page 67, line 52)____“____________:_‘__ 36,652

‘The position is requestéd by the Men’s Colony—Rast for one year
only on the basis that the one locksmith already estabhshed is not sufﬁ-
cient for the present workload at this institution.

We recommend gualified approval of the position.

- The 1963-64 Governor’s Budget reflects that the position is requested
for one year. The writeup in the Governor’s Budget states: ‘The loek-
smith . . . has been unable to keep up with the workload involved in
the initial adjustment . . . as'well as normal repair and maintenance.”’
{Bmphasis added.) This statement gives -tlic Impression that the need
is temporary. However, the documents submitted by the ageney sup-
porting the request states that' the position will be needed on & perma-
nent basis. This has apparently been modified by the actual budget
request.

The agency states that one correctmnal officer position has been uti-
lized for lock repair and maintenanee in addition to the locksmith posi-
tion. In addition the ageney reports that the installers of the locking
devices “‘have spent the past eight:(8) months on callback work and
deficiency work pointing out our future problem.’” This statement
along with the statements that 10 times the amount of lock repair work
is required on cells haviig: upper bunks due to intentional destruetive
acts of the inmates and that 25 percent of the-locksmith’s time is spent
on the turnstile locks indieates the possible permanent nature of the
problem and the possible deficiencies in the locking situation. To pro-
vide another position to maintain the workload ereated by the inmates’
malicious aets and either deficient equipment or planning is not the
proper solution. What is needed is a solution to the cause of the prob-

lem and not the adding of staff to overcome the results of the problem.’

Another reason for the increase in the locksmith’s workload is the
double locks on cell doors which. are provided so ‘that each mmate may
carry his own key.

One loeksmith only is pr0v1ded at most mstltutlons some mstltutlons
do not have such a position.

10  Supervising cook I { budget pa,ge 67, lme 68) $53 386
0.2 Overt'&fme—msermce tmmmg (budget page 67, line 69)__ 1,342

102 Total S e 54,728

57

e L e




Corrections ) Ttem, 44

. Program Augmentations—Continued

The positions are requested to superwse the preparatmn of fot)d in

. the individual cottages at the Institution for Women.

We recommend the deletion of the 10.2 positions, reducing salary
costs $54,728.

This institution for women was established on the basis that food
preparatlon was to be accomplished on the eottage by inmates under
the supervision of the custody positions. The ageney has repeatedly
maintained that such is mot a satisfactory method of operation. We
point out that it has been satisfactory from the standpoint that the
ingtitution has been operating a number of years w1thout the annual
expenditure in excess of $50,000 for cooks.

The ao'ency s reported needs are essentially the same as p1ev1ously
reported, i.e., improper preparation of food, lack of sufficient custody
coverage, and poor inmate morale :and trammg The agency-claims that
the shortage of custody coverage due to diverting custody positions to
kitchen supervision has resulted in fist fights, a thwarted suicide at-
tempt and property destruction. Such events will oceur even w1th the
requested additional positions.

In 1961-62, the agency requested and was granted three superwsmg
cook I positions to provide a roving .supervisory position during. the
preparation and serving of food in the various cottages. These positions
were approved by the Legislature,over our objection that the popula-
tion inerease and food preparation: problem did not ,]ust1fy the re-
quested positions, The projected population for 1961-62 in the budget
for that year was 940 inmates. The actual population in 1961-62 was
864 inmates. The ageney estimates its 1963-64 average daily population
at 810 which is 54 inmates less than 1961-62. The agenecy now requests
10.2 additional cooks for a total . population of 54 inmates less than
1961-62 and 130 inmates less than the aﬂeney will  provide for in
1962-63.

Further, the ageney is requesting funds in the capltal outlay section
of this budget for construction of a centralized feeding operation at this
institution. The completion of thls eonstructmn would eliminate the
need for these positions. : :

0.5 Correctional officer ( budget page 6'8 Tine 4 )_____,-_________‘_ 82, 066‘

The requested one-half position is to provide weekend coverage to the
adjustment center yard at Folsom State Prison.

We recommend the deletion of the position plus one- half position at
San Quentin, -Correctional Training Facility, and Dewel Vacatw'nal In-
stitution, o total of two positions totaling $8,964.

The request is to provide weekend coverage to the existing ﬁve-day-
a-week coverage fo the adjustment center yard. The agency bases its
request on similar staffing at other adjustment centers and the benefits
to be obtained from the weekend -exercise period. The claimed benefits
are reduction in tengien, maintaining physieal health and capacity, de-
veloping group soeial skills and prevention of social disintegration. This
is merely an attempt to justify giving the inmates an ‘added chance to
get exercise and meet socially. Such opportunities are provided in the




Ttem. 44 _ Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued

regular five-day workweek. Two days a week spent almost entirely in
their cells may well be additional incentive for these inmates to reflect
on their behavior pattern so that they can be released from the center,
Sinee they were generally placed in segregation because of inability
to get along with the general inmate population, there appears little
need to simulate the more relaxed atmosphere of the general routine
whlle they are in segregation. ’

“There was no proof submitted that the adjustment centers currently
provided with the service here requested are rehabilitating any more
inmates than thie Folsom center or have any’ materlally fewer operating
problems or incidents.

The agency also seeks to justily the request on the basis of compara-

ble staffing to other institutions, We suggest that in line with our recom-
mendation that the request be denied and the other adjustment centers
be brought into comparability with Folsom in this partieular function.

1.6 O'orreetw'nal officer { budget page 68 line 27) . _______..__ $8,312

The request is for one additional officer seven days a week on the
third watch in the control room at Deuel Vocational Institution.

We recommend the deletion of. the poswtwn, 'reducmg selary and
wages. $8,531%.

The posttion is requested 1:0 prov1de two positions in the control room
ont the third (4 p.n. to 12 midnight) wateh which is now provided on
the second (8 am. to 4 p.m.) watch. The material submitted rveflected
the position is needed because activity has increased on the third
watch to a point where it is equal to the seeond wateh No data was
presented to support this general statement.

The shortage of staffing according to the agency vesitlts in late counts,
other delays, and confusion. There was no explanatlon of the serious-
ness or magnitude of this problem.

- The-ageney claims that the reeeption gunidance center has created an
additional burden. Tt eites as an example that 35 extra cell changes are
necessary. There is no explanation of why these and other cell changes
could not be made on the second wateh as at some other institutions.
Thirty additional room- and assignment postings per week are claimed
but no reason given as to why this could not be shifted to the second
watch or even why it could not be handled by the present staff on the
third wateh, Another example offered was that two additional count
tall-ins were required and calls had to be received from four additional
officers each half hour: These extra duties are not -sufficient to add
another position, for these funections related o the count would still
have to be taken by the existing position.

- The agency stated that additional duties of contacting standby
offieers in emergencies were recently added to the position. If the one
position wag ingufficient to handle existing funetions, why were addi-
tional functions added? Who was performing this function before? -

The agency states that many times the telephone ealls in the evening
hours cannot be properly handled. The only specific example furnished
was that during a recent power failure the San Joagquin County

59




Corrections : Ttem 44

Program Augmentahons—Contmued

Sheriff’s office attempted to contact the mstltutlon On failing to re-
ceive a reply a deputy sheriff was dispatehéd to investigate, We do not
feel that this one incident or the general unsupported statement that
telephone calls. are not properly handled are: sufﬁcmnt to add another
position to this faeility. .

1 Correctional officer (budget page 68, line 69)_____7___;____ $5, 343

The position is requested to replace the instructor in recreation
"already provided the reception-center at Deuel Vocational Institution,
which instruetor position will be transferred to the main institution.

We recommend approval of the requested position subject to the
approvel of one additional correctional officer af the Imstitution for
Men and Medical Facility along with the delstion of an instructor in
recreation af the reception centers at each of these fmst'atutwns, eﬁ”ectmg
a net reduction of $10,844.

The prevmusly authorized staffing standards for the position of in-

structor in recreation has been one position per institution except where
there is a reception center. In the latter case a-second position is added
for the reeeptlon center operation. The agenecy has made a number of
requests in prior years to inerease the staffing at the institutions §o as
to provide weekend and holiday coverage as well as to provide for
expansion of the recreatlon program. These requests have been prev1-
ously rejected.
_ The proposed position is to provide for recreatlon at the Deuel
Reception Center and. the presently authorized instruetor in reereation
for the eenter would be transferred to the main institution. This would
provide the main institution with two positions which would furnish
the weekend and holiday coverage and program augmentatlon previ-
ously denied.

The ageney states on page 68 commencing on line 87 : “Inmates stay
in the reception-guidance center a relatively short time and most of
their recreation consists of general activities which can be planned and
supervised by a correctional officer assisted by institution staff.’’ We
believe the quoted statement to be generally true. IMurther, there is no
appreciable difference in' the 1eerea.t10n functions and needs at the
various reception centers. -

‘Therefore, our recommendatmn is to prowde a correctmnal ofﬁeer
at each reception center to replace the instructor in recreation. The
instruector posmons would then be abolished so as to maintain the eur-
rent level of service in this operation. To provide the correctional officer
in addition wounld provide the institution with two coaches which is a
100-percent increase over what is allowed at ofher ingtitutions. The
agency has failed to justify a 100-percent increase in the recreational
activities at the institution and still maintain the eurrent level of serv-
ice at the reeception center. The assistance needed by the eorreetional
officer would be mlmmal and no partmular burden on the one mstructor
An - reereation. . . . o

60




—

Ttem. 44 ' ' Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued : '
1 Physician and surgeon IT (budget page 6'8 l'me 21 )ﬁH__ﬁw $13 703

The request is to make permanent a position at the Men’s Colony-
East limited at the last Legislative Session to June 30, 1963.

"We récommend the deietwﬂ of the pasztwn reduc’mg salary and
wages $13,708. T

Our objection to the total medical staffing at this faecility dates back
several years. Therefore, we will summarize our previous objections
which led to the limifing of the requested position to June 30, 1963.

It was our original understanding that the medical function at the
Men’s Colony-EKast and West Tacilities, which are both located on .
the same site, would be centralized as much as possible at the new g
east faeility. When the east facility was opened and staffed, it became o
apparent that the agencies involved would have almost separate opera- i
tions. Seperate medical directors were provided at each faeility. It was i
and is the opinion of this office that the total medieal program at both :
facilities could be headed by one medical director. |

‘We also pointed out in the 1961-62 analysis that the east faclhty i
would have substantially more medical positions than some other state :
prlsons with even greater population totals We have brought this com-
parison up to date as follows:

Medical Staffing, Selected Prisons . }
) © Correctional
Men's San  Training
Colony Folsom Chino Quentin - Facility
Avelagc daily populatlon

106364 _____________ 3,775 2,400 . 2,060 4,787 . 3,695 '
Medical direetor . __ - 2 1 1 1 A
Physicians and surgeons__ 5 . 2 3 ) 4.5 2

Total medieal posn:mns T -3 4 L 5.0 3

Tt s apparenf, in the above table that the Men’s Colony has a larger
medical staffing in relation to population than the other facilities. We
recognize that population alone is not the best eriteria for comparing
medical needs. We have pointed -out to the agency that medical posi-
tions should also be based on such workload data as the size of hos- ;
pital; inpatient and outpatient workload in average number of patients i
and estimated time required for needed medical funetions required by ;
the patients, surgical workload both majoi and minor with tlme factors,
and backlog of medical needs or other deficiencies.

- The problem is that this institution appears to be overstaffed not
only as to the chief medieal officer, but also as to physwlan and surgeon
positions on a comparative populatmn basis. :

The material furnished with the request for 1963-64 presenis addi- if
tional information not prevmuslv prov1ded This information is stﬂl |
deficient in our opinion.

- The agency elaims that thele is a need for three physician and sur-
geon IT positions. The material furnished indicates that the need for i
three positions is apparently predicated on the chief medical officer gy
performing no medieal tasks. If the need is for three doctors, the agency l
would have three such positions without the requested position. We are !

61:




—

Corrections ) Item 44

Program Augmentations—Continued

not aware of any circumstances justifying the fprowdmg of a ehlef
medical officer for purely administrative duties.

The justification sets forth the duties to be performed by -the re-
quested position. They are duties generally performed by doctors and
should be performed by the authorized staff without the requested
position,

Other statements in the ,]usiuﬁeatmn are also weak in our opinion.
One is that the requested position is minimum staff recommended by
the Ameriean Prison Association. We would not -expect an association
of penologists to be conservative in their estimations of the needs of
institutionis to be operated by thé association members. Also we would
like to know if the reecommendation referred to included three doctors
for a prison the size of the east facility or meant three doetors plus a
medical director as wounld be the case if the requested pesition.is
granted. The agency claims that the requested position would provide
1 position for each 30 beds as recommended by the American Hospital
Association. The number of hospital rooms is unimportant exeept when
related to hospital inpatient .and outpatient load as well as surgical

workload. We know from prior observation- that a 30-bed hospital in
the Department of Corrections may contain as few as a hall dozen -
inpatients.

The agency stated that for one nine-month perlod due to recruiting
difficulties, the medical staff consisted of three doctors ineluding the
chief medical officer. The only deficiency mentioned was that the sur-
geon accumulated 100 hours of extra work and threatened to resign,
One hundred extra hours in nine months averages about one-half hour

.per day which is not excessive when the nature .of the duties are con-

sidered.

The amount of extra time involved would not justify another posi-
tion. The agency also states that one position performed 90 major and
266 minor surgical operations in six months. This would average less
than one major and slightly more than two minor surgeries per day.
Average time spent on these surgical procedures was not indicated,
Even when a second position was added for surgery, the two posmons
performed only an additional 19 major and 186 miner surgeries in.a
similar length of time. Without some explanation of the time factor and
nature of the surgery being performed, an average of one major and
two minor surgeries per day for ome position does not appear on its
face to be unreasonable. It also raises the question of how.other institu-
tions are performing similar funetions with less staff,

The. ageney also states it harndles many cases for the west facﬂlty
which does not explain what the west facility medical staff is currently
doing. since their workload has been lightened and how this problem
was handled before the east facility existed.

Also the agency has never ,]ust1ﬁed the need f01 separate chief medl-

cal officers at this institution eomplex

62:




Ttem. 44 . ‘ Cerrections

Program Augmentations—Continued '
1. Intermediate typist-clerk—mail { budget page 69, line 14 )__‘__ $4,390
This proposed position is requested for the mailroom opelatlou af
Tehachapi on the basis of one position for each 350 inmates.
5 We recommend deletion of the poszmon reducmg salm"ws and wages
4,390.

The above pOSlthIl was a.dmm1strat1vely estabhshed Wlthout prmr
legislative apploval in 1961-62, The agency requested the position on a
permanent basis in the 1962-63 Budget. The agency withdrew this re-
quest during the legislative heaungs on. the 1962-63- Budget.

Our ob;]eetmn to the request is the same as. we prevmusly stated in the |
1962-63 analysis, in' that the agency had failed to supply data concern- l
ing the deficieneies of the current operations. No mention is made of |
backlog of unaecomphshed work. The material. furnished merely states
that positions are borrowed from other-funetions'to aid in the mailroom
funetion which .is unsatisfactory in maintaining continuity -of the. cen-
foring process. This unsupported statement is insufficient to ,]ustlfy an
additional position. _

The remainder of the justification sets forth the duties to be per-
formed by two people. The mere listing of duties does not of itgelf
prove the need for-two persons in this funetion. - |

12M edical technical assistant ( budget page 69, line 27 ) _ $6,381
_ The positions are requested to provlde third wateh coverage to the
hospﬁ;al at Tehachapi., . .

"~ We recommend. deletwn of the posetwns ry educmg salm 168 cmd wages
$6,381.

" There is some eonfusmn between the statements in the budget and
the detailed justification  material submitted with the request. The
budget reflects the requested posmon for third watch coverage. The
Justification material indieates the request is for second and. third wateh
coverage. The agency is presently authorized two such positions which,
when added to the 1.2 requested positions, would provide for two s]:ufts,
seven”days a week coverage. This would still leave the first wateh un-
covered. The ageney is also currently. provided with eorrectional officer
relief positions to provide. vaeation, holiday, and sick leave relief for
the eurrent two medieal fechnical a551stant positions. The material fur-
nished with the: request does not suggest any d_tsposmmn of the relief
pos1t10ns

The institution is also prowded ohe physmlan and’ sulgeon I The
ma,]or ‘problem seems to be the recall of the doetor in the evening hours
during the third. (4 p.m. to- m1dn1ght) ghift. This could be alleviated by
shifting the currently - -authorized  positions. to. the third wateh and
leaving the second wateh to be covered by the. physician.

The hospital operation is minimal at the institution and does not war-
rant additional staff. As an example of medical workload, the agency
states that from March 1 to June 1 (1962), there was a total of 58 bed
patients for an average stay of four days. We compute this ag an aver-
age of 2.5 patients in the hospltal per day. This, plus the normal ehme

63 - ' | ‘




Corrections Ttem 44

Program Augmentations—Continued

line activity, does not appear to be an undue task for the currently \
authorized staff.

& Staff psychiatrist ( budget page 69, line 43)_______ e $36,088
1-Intermediate stenographer ( budget pege 69, line 44)_____ 4,510

L’qmpment {budget page 69, line 46‘) : — 2,594
3 Toteloe . $33,192

The p051t10ns are requested to provide for a 100 ‘parolee increase in
the Los Angeles Outpatient Clinie. The positions are requested on the
bagis of one therapist-for each 50 parolee caseload and orie stenographic
position for each 100,

The Department-of Corrections has promlsed a report on the effec-
tiveness of the current program. This report is to be submitted to the
1963 Legislature. As this report has not been released for review at this
writing, we are not’ makmg any recommenda,tlon on thé requested posi-
tions at present. -

Inereased costs of salaries to establish correctional progrem

_ supervisor series {budgel page 69, line.64)___-_-~______ $20,488
1 Clindeal psychologist II (budget page 69, line 65) __.____. 8,739
0.5 Ifntermedia,te stenogmph_er (budget page 69, line 67)_____ 2,303
15 Tatal L not R, 851,350

This total request is to prowde for the establishment of the corec-
tional program supervisor series in place of the correctional officér series
requested under a separate 1tem at the Southern Conservatmn Braneh
Center.. -

We recommend deletwn of the totel mquest reducmg th@s budget

item $31,550. .
* The new series of positions is an attempt by the agency to combine
the funetions of the correctional counselors and eorrectional officers into
thig one position geries. The series was approved by the 1962 Legisla-
tive Session for the conservation center at Susanville. We pointed out
in the 1962-63 Analysis of the Budget Bill that the new series of posi-
tions at Susanville would provide salaries equivalent to one grade in-
crease to all custody positions; for instance, the correctional program
supervisor I who would have equivalent custody functmns as a eorrec-
tional officer at other institutions but would receive the same salary as
a correetional’ sergeant. The agency’s answer is that such is necessary
to obtain proper persons who can perform some of the functions of the
correctional counselor series as well as straight custody funetions. We
also peinted out in'the 1962-68 analysis, that the agency estimated the
full-year cost of this new series would be $99,000 in excess of stafﬁng on
a regilar correctional officer and eorrectmnal counselor posmon series.
We further pointed out that to establish the series would require a spe-
cial tralmng team to train the eorrectional oﬁﬁcels to do casework and
counseling. .




JTtem,, .44 :CGorrections

Program Augmentations—Continued

. This was all added to provide a service whmh is. prowdad at all other
prlsons but with a new series of pOS‘lth]lS costing in-excess of $99, 000
more than normal staffing to provide the same funetmns

. The. $99,000 excess cost estimate was eonservative in several aSpeets
-F1rst it was computed on the basis of low entrance scales'of pay and
not at the-ultimate cost at;the top of the pay range. Second, the Person-

nel Board upg raded 11 correctlonal Program supervigor I positions to -

CPS II, ‘beeause the funetions to be performed were equivalent to fune-
tions. to be performed by other CPS II’s. This upgrading of pos1t10ns

resulted in’ an ‘estmlated $10, 868 addmonal Salary cost for these series

of posmons

"The agency agreed to certain 11m1tat10ns to the expansmn of this new
series of positions as part of the approval of this new series of p0s1t10ns
by the! Senate Finance Subcommittee in-1962. These limitdtions were
eontained in the Senate Finance Subcommittee report- gubmitted to
theé full committee. Generally, the limitations imposed on and agreed to
‘by-the ageney were to the effect that the new series of positions would
be utilized only_.at the Susanville Conservation Center and-hot at any
.camps -or other Department: of Corrections facilities until five specific
criteria were met, -These criteria. were o prove that the new series of
Dpositions resulted in a more effective rehabilitaion program through
(1) better institutional performanece . . ., (2) better parole perform-
ance . (3) longer parole -adjustment period compared on a per
caplta basis with similar parolees from other institutions, (4) a final
report based on sufficient experience with 1, 2, and 38 ab0ve and (5)
the’ numerieal relationship between authmlzed trainees and classes [,

"II ‘and ITT shall remain“as budgeted in 1962-63.

“We feel that ‘the limitations expressed by the Senate Finanee Sub-
eommlttee to be sound in order to test the rehabilitative results of the
inereased level of expenditure for this new position series. We do
recommend one exeeption to the a.bove hmﬁ:a’cmns as dlseussecl on the
posmons :Eollowmg

Iﬂcrewsed eost fm salames at fow camps ( budget page ?’0 :

-line 18) _____: - $9,840

This request is to prov1de additional - funds to establish the corree-
twnal program supervisor senesv of posﬂ:mns in four camps to replace
regula,r correctional officer series.

- We recommend the deletqcm of ‘one-half of this amount effecting a
freducmon of $4 920. :

--The request is to provide for +two camps of the Susanville Conserva-

tion Center -and two camps of the Southern Branch Oonsewa,tmn
Center

- "We frecommefnd approval of the fwnds for the Susanville camps so as
ta provide: for a continuilty of freatment for research purposes. We
recommend against the-additional funds' 'for the southern branch camps
Tn ' Tine - with our 9ecammendatmn above concerning the CPS series at
“the southem bmnch

65
478469




Corrections Item 44

Program Augmentations—Continued

1.2 Correctional sergeant (budget page 70, lrme 17)ﬂ_______ $7,415

1.2 Correctional officer (budget page 70, lme 9y ___._.___ 7068
0.6 Ouertime (budget page 70, line 20)____________________' © 3,000
3 0 Total e LL_ $17,483

The above positions are requested to provide an additional bus crew
headguartered at Folsom State Prison for transportation of prlsoners
between institutions.

We'are withholding recommendations on these positions plus the re-
placement bus requested in the Folsom budget requests pending receipt
of workload information and clarification requested from the Depart-
ment of Corrections.

1 Supervising. transportation officer (budget page 70, line 47) $6,972

Operating expenses (budget page 70, line 48) ___—______ 2,085
Bguipment (budget page 70, line 50) - 332
1 Total L $9,389

The position is requested to establish schedules and generally super-
vise and co-ordinate the transportation funetiong of the department.

We recommend the deletion of the position and related expenses,
reducing this item $9,389.

Currently, the areas of transportation services generally fall under
the following classifications and supervision :

1. Transportation of out-of-state pickups which is now handled by
the Parole and Community Services Division. No mention is made
as to the deficiencies of the current operation exeept that the new
position could consolidate such trips. No mention is made of why
such eonsolidation as needed cannot be made by the present super-
vigors of this operation. If inadequate supervision is presently
provided, we suggest this function be assighed to one of the
deputy chiefs of the division who was recently relieved of the
responsibility of reviewing case files for Adult Authority hearings

© when such funetions were “transferred to the regional parole super-
visors. As no mention was made as to deficiencies in the current
operation of this function, we are unable to recommend a new
position on the basis of this operation.

2.  Arranging parolee fransportation from prison. We had under-
stood this to be a funetion of the receiving and release sergeant.
Ag no mention is made of any deficiencies, then we eannot under-
stand why the eurrent proeedures need to be changed. .

3. Transportation between camps and institutions. This has tradi-
tionally been under the control of the institutions operating camps.
No reason has been submitted with the request to explain why the
current procedures shonld be changed. Verbal statements have
been made to the effect that unnecessary trips have been made
between the camps and the institutions. Thig is a problem to be
handled by camp supervision personnel and the institutions eon-

66.




Item. 44 ' ' ' Corrections

Program Augmentations—Continued

cerned. No justification has been submltted to warrant the addmg
-of another departmental expert to the number already existing
as far as this operation is concerned,
. 4. Transportation of inmatey between ingtitutions. This funetion is
_ gplit at the eurrent time between two eurrent positions, One is the
supervisor of inmate classification. It is his duty to advise the
- institutions of the inmates that may be transferred. This duty
falls on him as his section is responsible for reviewing and approv-
ing all interinstitutional transfers, This function would remain
with this position and thus we are unaware of what workload
would be transferred to the trangportation officer from the supel-
- visor of inmate classification.

The scheduling of the buses iz a joint venture of the Folsom business
manager and the supervisor of inmate classification. Again, the ageney
has made no representation of defieienéy in the current operatiomn.
Verbal remarks have been made to the effect that buses may be sent out
to a particular ingtitution and it later be discovered that the transferees
had been put on an earlier. bus. This appears to be-an administrative
problem whieh should be resolved without adding additional staff.

" In our opinion, baseéd on a survey made in this past interim, the
major problem in this area is the number of inter-institutional transfers
being made. In our survey, we found that over a siz-year period a’
vearly average of 4,718 inmates, or 26 percent, of the average daily
population wag transferred excluding camp transfers and initial trans-
fers from reception centers. In the fiscal year 1960-61, a total of 10,693
inmates, or 51.1 pereent; of the average daily population were trans-
ferred between institutions including reception eenters. We also re-
viewed approximately 5 percent of the 5,037 inmate transfers in 1960-61
exelusive of camp and reception eenter transfers. The- case files of this
sample group reflected that in a 36-month period, these inmates aver- -
aged 3.5 transfers ineluding the initial reception center transfer.

The agency states that the position requested wonld relieve the Fol-
- som business manager and the departmental superv1sor of immate
claggification of functions related to transportation of prisoners. That
by this method these two positions counld more proﬁtably utilize their
time which would result in dollars saved. This is a self-serving state-
ment whieh the agency has not supported with factual detail. We would
like to know in order to judge the worth of the request, what savings
would be made. Further, what funetions would the two positions per-
form which they are not-now performing. If not new functions, then in
what manner would they better perform their current duties and what
savings or other henefits would acerue thereby. :

It should be a fairly simple matter to pick out functions now per-
formed in part by warious positions at the department headquarters .
and the institutions, and add these duties together to make up a duty
schedule for one position, This does not mean that this should Justify
an additional position or.that those persons perfmmmn the duties in
part should not continue to do so.

67




Corrections: o . Ttem 45

Program Aug mentatmns—-Contl nued

1 Parole agent II (budget page 71, line 6 ) o - $8,859

Operating expenses (budget page 71, line 8) ____________.. 2437
. Equipment (budget page 71, zme-m) Mmool BB67
1 e S $13,863

“The above position and related expenses is requested ‘dieé to an in-
crease in easeload and backlog. of unaccomphshed work The backlog is
reported to be increasing. )

We recommend tentative approval of this posq,t'w'n subject to futura
review of workload tneeds.

We bhave made the above recommendatwn because the workload in-
erease and the percentage increase in cases would justify an additional
position ;when eompared to the caseload when the unit was established.
The number of cases alone without some detail as to investigative time.
reguired per case is not the best justification which eould be submitted.
A total of .77 cases per year per investigator may or may not be an
undue workload depending on the nature of the cases and mvestlgatwe
time required for each. ‘

‘We note also that in 1960 the Governor’s office assigned the mvestlf
gation of all eondemned cases to this unit. We are not aware of the
nature of these investigations. Previously these investigations had been.
conducted by the Depa,rtment of Corrections, Oﬂme of the. Attorney
General, and the Adult Authorlty . L

)

. Deiwrlment of Correctiens
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION ‘
[TEM 45 of the Budget Bill o . ' Budget page 72

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADM[NISTRATION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND -

Amount requested - $6,178,624

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year '_ —— 5,046,472
- Increase (3. 9 percent) - _ o . : - - $232152
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION L $4,896‘
Summary of Recommended Reductmns . - Budget
L ) : . ) L Amount. . Puge Line,
Rent—building space, —- S . $4.896 T4 45
ANALYSIS ' ‘

This budget item containg the budgets of Departmental Admmlstra-
tion including the Parole and Community Services DlVlSlOl‘J. the ‘Adult
Authority, and the Board of Trustees. '

The total amount lequested in this budget 1tem plus the program
augmentations for-the various functions in this item for 1963-64"is
$6,383,919. This is an increase of $437,447 or 7.4 percent over the now
cstlmated total expenditures for 1962-63 of $5,946,472, The 1963- 6
budget request is $846,362 or 15.3 percent greater tha,n the amount of
$5,537,657 which was budgeted for 1962-63. &+ - i

68.




Jtem 45 -Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued -

- The following table presents a breakdown of expendltm es - by seetmns
of this budget item for 1962-63 and 1963-64 as presented in the 1963-64
Governor’s Budget:

. N Inerease
- Functwﬂ, , 1962-6‘3 - 1963-64 °  Amount  Percent
" Departmental . o o : N

’ _' : Admmlstlatmn ______ L o$1, 324 815" $1,327,202 $2,387 0.2
' .i Paroles _ . . .. = 8,740,492 - 4,214,169 478,677 127
.7 Adult Anthority 417,505 - 430,078 12,573 3.0

- Board of Trustees .. ©891,017 412470 - 21,453 - 5.5
o Special Study Commission 72,643 . —72,643 —100.0
 Motals Lo _L: '§5,946,472 . §6,383010  $487,447 T4

~The above table reflects that the most significant inerease in d011a1
amount and percentage of increase is the parole funetion. This is partly
due to parole population inereage, the requested community correc-
tional center, and to the reorganization of the parole function into six
regions 1nstead of three previously established reglons ‘
" The inerease in the Adult Authority budget is the result of increased

office’ space and a proposed new investigative posﬂ;mn

The merease in the Board of Trustees’ budget is due to iner eases in

‘positions and operating expenses offset. partmlly by a decrease in equip-

ment requests. .
“The following table presents per capita cost da,ta. for Departmental
Admlmstratlon
Per Capita Costs for. Administration. . R
Total Total’ Per Increase over

Fiscal population .  administretion capiic prior year
"year o oell facilities * ~ * costs L eost - Amount- -Percent
1954-55 15,337 ¢ - $418,208 g $27 27 —5.93 .. —3.8"
196656 7 15,288 .-, oy 405544 - 00 32417 534, 19.6
1956-57 15,677 492,821 3140 —1.01 —38.1-
. 1957-58 L1T,012 y 612,869. 36.01 . 461 147
‘195859 ' - 18,964 - - 639,906 (> ~-—2.26° - —6.3
1959-6¢- C 9,496 s (8030300 . 4124 - - 0 - 0T4D o 222
11960:61 . - - 21,750 . .. 1,011,502 . .- 4651 - A . 128
1961-62° . 0 23896 . . 1,177,207 . 4068 3.17 . 6.8
. 1962-G3 * 24,355 "1,324815 54,40 . 472 95
1963-64 T 26,420 1,327,202 " 50.24 —f 16" e Y4
* Estimated as shown In 18963-G4 Go'.ernor s Budget. .

4 Budget request. S ST

. +The.per capita costs for Departmental Admmlstratlon reflect a gen-
erally continuing ‘inerease in the-dbove table exeept for fomr years-.of
the: ten plesented The budget year reflects a decrease of $4.16 or 7.7
pereent under'the current year. This is not due to reduced expeudltures
bt is because of projeeted population increase. In this regard, we
note that the total population projected for 1962-63 is 24,355 mmates
Th1s is 2,160 inmates or.8.2 percent’less popula.tlon than the Depart-
ment of OOrreetlons prOJected for’ 1962 63 in the 1962- 63 Governor s
Budget e PR

.69




Corrections Ttein 45

Departmental Administration—Continued :
The following table presents per cap1ta eost data for the adult paroles

funetion:
Per Capita Costs—Division of Paroles
‘ Average number .

Fiseal of paralees Per capita Increase over prior year
. year supervised . cost Amount Percent

1954-55 5,333 $145 $1 0.6

1955-56 _ 5,969 . 168 13 9.0

1956-57 — 6,619 208 50 81T

1957-58 6,884 - 240 32 154

19858-59 . 6,760 . 242 2 T 0.8

1959-60 8,120 249 T 2,9

1960-61 - 8,370 304 —14 —44

1961-62 _ - : 9,147 - 820 16 5.3

1962-63 * 11,080 837 17 8.3

196364+ ____ 12,253 Y 344 T .21

* Bstimated as skown in 1063-64 Budgef. ;

1 Budget request.

In the above table, we compute the per capita cost for paroles at $344
while the Governor’s Budget reflects $332. This is hecause we have
added in the program augmentations, which was not done in the Gov-
ernor’s Budget. Therefore, instead of parole per capita cost decreasing
from $337 in 1962-63 to $332 in 1963-64, as reflected in the 1963-64
Governor’s Budget, the per capita cost would aectually increase from
$337 in 1962:63 to $344 in 1963-64, an increase of $7 or 2.1 percent.

Operating expenses (Adult Authomty—renml) ( budget page 74,
line 45) _________ - $4,896

The amount requested is to provide for additional space rental funds
to establish: separate offices for Adult Authority members.

p We recommend deletion of the amount, reducing operating expenses
4,896.

The Adult Authority members have not previously been provided.
with office space other than the board headquarters, which does mot
contain individual offices for the members. These persons are in a travel-
status on a four to five days a weeck bagis. No reason was given for the
providing of private offices for the members. _

Per Capita Parole Costs, Female
Awverage number

Iigcal : e of parolees Per capita Increase over prior year
year L - supervised 1. cost .. Amount . Percent

1954-6H i - 406 . $283 R 3 & 89 .
1955-56 _ ‘ 451 - 235 2 0.9
1956-87 533 256 . 20 ] 85
1957-68 _— ' . b63 - 305 ‘B0 ' 15.6
1958-59 : 610 306 - [} 0
1959-60 : ' — -850 300 4 - T 13

\ 1960-61 i ; . e T60. - 316 T 123
1961-62 . 981 T304 —12 . —3.8 .
1962-63 * 1,087 3569 33 181
1963-64 § y 1,167 363 —6 —1.7
* Tistimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.
T Budget request.

70 -




Items 46.47 ' Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued

The substantial increase in 1962.63 per capita cost over 1961-62 is
partly due to salary inereases but primarily to the fact that the ageney
utilized only 13.5 parole agents in 1961-62 while the caseload justified
18.5 such positions. In 1962-63 and 1963-64, the number of parole
agents are justified on the basis of the present workload formula.

Depurtment of Corrections
TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS
ITEM 46 of the Budget Bifl Budget page 80

FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE \
VIOLATORS FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested - - ‘ $80,000
Dstimated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁseal_year_____w_"ﬁ____________ 80,000
Inerease . : : None
TOTAlL. RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - None

ANALYSIS

This item of expendlture is for reimbursement for expenses incurred W
by counties in conveying persons to and from state prisons; eost to the
Department of Corrections of transporting prisoners to and between
state prisons and in returning parole violators. The expenditure of
these funds is limited by the terms of the appropriation. '

We recommend approval of the item as budgeled.

Department of Corrections
RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE
ITEM 47 of the Budget Bill Budget page 80

FOR EXPENSES OF RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested S $280,000
BEstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 280,000

Increase ' None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ___ None
ANALYSIS

This budget item is to provide for expenses mcurred by counties in
returning fugitives from outside the State. Repayment of the expenses
is contingent upon an agreement that the person so returned will be

arraigned or placed on trial. Expenditure of the funds 1s limited b 7
the terms of the appropriation.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

71,




Items 46-47 ' Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued

The substantial inerease in 1962-63 per capita cost over 1961-62 is
partly due to salary inereases but primarily to the fact that the ageney
utilized only 13.5 parole agents in 1961-62 while the caseload justified
18.5 sueh positions. In 1962-63 and. 1963-64, the number of parole
agents are justified on the basis of the present workload formula.

Depurfment of Corrections
TRANSPORYATION OF PRISCNERS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS
ITEM 46 of the Budget Bill Budget page 80

FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS AND PAROLE \
VIOLATORS FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ‘ l $80,000-

Dstlmated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal ypar 80,000

- Increase : None

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION____. ~ None
ANALYSIS

This item of expendlture is for reimbursement for expenses incurred v
by counties in conveying persons to and from state prisons; cost to the
Department of Corrections of transporting prisoners to and between
state prisons and in returning parole violators. The expenditure of
these funds is limited by the terms of the appropriation.

We recommend approval of the item as budgeled.

i . Depuartment of Corrections
RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE
[TEM 47 of the Budget Bill Budget page 80

FOR EXPENSES OF RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested - ' . $280,000

Dstimated. to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 280,000

Increase = : None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION — None
ANALYSIS

This budget item is to provide for expenses incurred by counties in
returning fugitives from outside the State. Repayment of the expenses
: is contingent upon an agreement that the person so returned will be
; arraigned or placed on trial. Expenditure of the funds 1s limited by
the terms of the appropriation.

We reconunend approvael of the item as budgeted.

71,




'

Corrections - ' Ttems 48:49

- Department of Corrections

' . C COURT COSTS AND COUNTY CHARGES - el
ITEM 48 of the Budget Bill . : - Budget page 80
FOR COURT COSTS AND COUNTY CHARGES Cohe
FROM THE GENERAL FUND - o . L Pt
Amount requested _____ ______ e - $40,000

3

Estimated to be expended in 19G2-63 fiscal year 40,000
Increase ____ ' . o i : None
TOTAL. RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . _________. SN L None'
ANALYSIS ' ’ N

_This appropriation reimburses counties for trial costs for prosecuting
inmates for offenses committed within the various state penal institu-
tions. Expenses ineurred for hearings on wrifs of habeas corpus filed
by inmates and coroners’ services related to death of inmates are in-
cluded. Bxpenditures under this budget item ave limited by the terms-
of the appropriation. .

We recommend approval of the item as budgeted.

Bepartment of Corrections

. ' . CONSERVATION PROGRAM
ITEM 48 of the Budget Bill - : .

FOR SUPPORT OF CONSERVATION PROGRAM
FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Amount requested_ - - $5,820,784

Budget page 81

Estimated to be expended in 1062-63 fiscal year. 2,364,665
Increase : - - i ' - - $3,556,119
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION e - $83,002.

Summary of Recommended Reductions ' i

. Budget
: . Amount Puoge Line
Southera Braneh Conservation Center

1 Accounting technician —  $4,788 8 10

1 Bookkeeping machine operator.. 4,242 85 11
1 Intermediate account clerk - — 4,242 8 12

1 Procurement and service officer—.___ —— 7,080 85 14:, .
1. Property clerk II___ - bS8a32 85 -15.
1 Storekeeper I___ i : : - : 5,028 - 85 IT
10 Correctional officer . S 51,790 - 85" 21-28
16 - Totals ____ _' . o §83002.
ANALYSIS ‘

This budget item contains the appropriations for the Conservation
Center at Susanville, Lassen County, the Sierra Branch Conservation
Center to be eonstructed in Tuolumne County, and the Southern
Branch Conservation Center to be activated in 1963-64 in facilities now
being used as a part of the California Rehabilitation Center program,

73"




I EECE——EEEGEI"—"GG—S—S———SG——

Ttem 49 Oorrections

Conservation Proegram—~Continued |

JP'he ‘Southern Branch- Conservation Clenter wﬂl be located on the
grounds;of the Institution for Men near Chino, San Bernardino County.

This paltlcular budn et item does not include program augmentations .
~which, might apply to any of:these threc.facilities. These are contained !
in a sepalate budget item. Our comments on suek inereases in services !
will be made in the analy-ns of that item 'md not in the budget items
pertaining to each prisom.-

The' Conservaiion Center at Susanville will house app10x1mate1y
1,200 inmates as will the branch eenter to be built in Tuolumne County.
The Southern Branch center.will have an.average daily population of
‘approximately’ 640. A fhird branch center is eontempla.ted for the
north coastal area of the State.

All conservation center units will have a number of conservatlon
‘camps under their jurisdietion. The centers will provide training for
camp 'inmate replacement 'and logistie support to the camps. :
" Ttas anticipated that the Sisanville faeility will commence receiving
-inmates in February 1363, The Southern Branch, center will change
over from nonfelon addicts to conservation center inmates in 1963-64.

" The increased appropriation for this program primarily reflects popu-
lation buildup at-the Susanville facility plus the opening of the South-,
ern Branch center, including the assumption of responsibility over the
‘eamps in the- Southern California area formerly operated by the Insti-
tution for:Men at Chino.

The total amount requested for tlns programn for 1963-64; ineluding
program augmentations discussed in another section of the analysis
-of the Depattment of Goueetmns budget requests, is $5,962,154, This
represents.an increase of $3,597,489 or 152.1 pereent over the “estimated
expenditure of $2,364,665. “The expenditures for each of the three
famhtms and camps-are as follows:

Conservation Program ‘ .
Proposed budgel empendzmrex :
ol Ptsca,l year  Fiscal year Inorease
I’ammy .- ) 196203 1963-64 Amount Percent
Consery atmn Center 2 _
©(Susanville) oo Lo f’pl 581,802 ' $2,861,187 $1,279,295  80.9
Camps L -85, 696 st 917,274 0 T ABLBTR 198
Sierra Branch .. __ 17 077 43,546 26,469 155.0
‘Southérn Braneh . _________- .. -~ .. 1,460,608 .- - =
) 673,140 _ 079,544 6,404 9.5

T motalsiioliiio o $3,037,805  $5962154  $2.924,349 963

The total ﬁO‘ure for 1962-63 in the above table is $673,140 higher
than refleeted in the eonservation program budget inasmuch as that
budget "does not include the Southern Branch camp operations for
1962-63 which is included in the Institution for Men budget.

The substantial increase in the conservation eenter budget reflects
the full year operation of the faeility with a substantial portion of its
inmate population. The inerease in the conservation center camp opera-
tions is, due to salary-increases and merit raises, new positions tota.lmg
$19,672, and increases in operating expenses and equipment.

78 , K
- A




Corrections Ttem 49

Conservation Program-—Centinued

The inerease in the Sierra Branch budget iz due to proposed new
positions totaling $12,010 on. a part-year basrs and the estabhshment of
certain operating expense categories totaling $13,850.

The inerease for the Southern Branch camp operations is due to
proposed new positions at $4 920.

Per Capita Gosts—Conservatlon Center—Susanwlla
Inorease aver

Ingtitution Per ca,pitcn prior year
Fiscal Year population cosl Amount Percent
1962-63 * . 138 $11,463 - -
'1963-64 T 1,095 2,613 —38,850 —72

* Estimated ag shown in 1963-64 Budget.

7 Badyget request.

The per ea,plta ‘cogt ﬁgure for 1962-63 is extremely high due to .the
fact that a large staff will be hired, while the average inmate popula-
tion is very low. This institution is scheduled to receive inmates initially
in February 1963 with a gradual buildup to the end of the fisecal year.

This accounts for the low average daily population, y

The per capita cost for 1963-64 is more nearly what will be the on-
going per inmate cost of this institution since the average daily popula-

tion will be only 105 inmates short of the total capacity. If this per
capita figure holds true, it will be the highest per capita cost in the

department according to the per capita figures presented in the 1963-64 !
Governor’s Budget.
This inerease in per capita cost ig partly due to the higher cost of

.the correctional program supervisor series utilized in place of correc-
tional officers. In the 1962-G3 "Analysis of the Budget Bill, we stated

that according to the Department of Corrections, the correctional pro-
gram supervisor series would cost $68,000 more in the first year and
$99,000 more in subsequent years than the regular staffing of corree-
tional officers. Since that time, Personnel Board aetion has upgraded
11 CPS-I positions to the CPS-IT level causing an inerease in salary
cost, over the estimates of 1962-63. In addition, the department is re-
guesting three additional pesitions totaling $23,052 in additional sal-
aries and wages for 1962-63 to train this new series which would not be
necessary with the correctional officer series.

2 Correctional officers (budget page 82, line 67) ____$10,308
These positions are requested to provide custodial coverage to the
maintenance and classroom area for evening programs during the third
(4 p.m. to midnight) shift.
The programs mvolved are as follows:

Program ‘ Altendance Program frequency
Evening school 30 Nightly
Parvole closses 30 Weekly
Alcoholics Anonymous 65 Weekly
Nareoties Anonymous : 40° Weekly
TPoastmasters a0 ‘Weekly
Musieal 50 . Weekly

Dramatie Club .~ __30 . Weekly .

T4



Ytem 49 . _ Corrections
Conservation Progr‘am—Contlnued ) i
Program - Attendance Program frequency
Chess Club ___ - 20 Weekly
Study Hall .. 10 Nightly -
Janitors ~——— - e 6 " Nightly

.This is a new institution which has had. no prior oper atmg experi-
ence,
We recommend that the agency eﬂdeavor to ?eschedule these pro-
grams to the second watch.
In that event, the eontinued 11ecessfcy for these posfnwns may be re-
examined.
Southern Branch Conservatlon Center

1 Accounting technician II (budget page 85, line 10) ________ $4,’2’88
1 Bookkeeping machine operator (budget page 85, line 11)_ . 4,242
1 Intermediate account clerk (budget page 85, line 12) ._____ 4,342
1 Procurement and service officer (budget page 85, line 1£)__ 7,080
1 Property clerk II (budget page 85, line 15) . _____ e 5,832
1 Storekeeper I (budget page 85, Wine 17)._____ . __ 5,028
6 : $31,912

The above six proposed* new positions are a part of a total request
for 12 positions in the business function at this new institution.

We recommend the deletion of the siz positions or equivalent po.%—
tions, reducing salaries and wages $31,212.

The Justifieations presented with the position requests merely stated
the functions to be performed. There was no showing of the actual
workload to be aecomplished with time factors or other eriteria on
which to analyze the need for the positions at this institution.

In making our recommendation, we have eompared the business
office positions at Tehachapi and this institution. The positions recom-
mended for deletion are those which are in excess of thoge provided
at-Tehachapi which has a similar size population. Our recommendation
is supported by comparing the level of service available in the business
function at some of the institutions as reflected in the following table:

Business Office Personnel .
: Averege daily Business office  Level of

Institution ' population positions service
Southern branch i : : 640 14.1 38.8
Institution for Men 1,410 21.2 26.7
Tolsom - 2,400 15.6 11.5
Tehachapi . 600 8.2 ) 243
San Quentin ____ : 3,718 29.2 13.7

The above table reflects that at this new institution there would he
.38.8 hours of busiriess service time per inmate average daily popula-
tion. This.is the highest level at the institutions presented in the table.
Tt is noted that Tehachapi with a comparable institution population
has a 24.3 hour level of serviece which is the third highest. Adoption
of our recommendation would bring this institntion in line with Te-

75

>N

-




Corrections . ‘ Item 49

Conservation Program—Continued

hachapi in this function, It would still be con31derably hlgher than
Folsom and San Quentin.

10 Correctional officer (budget page 85, lines 21-28) ... _____ $51,'?90 '

The 10 positions are part of a total of 33 proposed new custody
positions which, along with positions being transferred from the Cali-
fornia Rehabilitation Center budget, would total 93 custody positions.

We recommend the deletion of stz posts plus relief or a fotal of 10'
custody positions, reducing salaries end wages $51,790.

As we are not specifying particular post coverages to be deleted, the:
amount of the reduction consists of apprommately one-third of the
total salary and wages requested for the 33 proposed mew positions:
Some adjustment of this amount may have to be made after a final
determination is made of what positions are to be deleted. R

The following table presents comparative staffing data between sev-
eral 1nst1tut10nal facilities. -

Custody Positions
Average daily Custody Length of

Institution population positions service’
Southern Branch _ 640 * o 93 2581
Tehachapi ———. 600 T6.7 2270
Soledad South 600 683 - 202.2:

Holsom ; 2,400 251.8 186.3
* Year-cnd populatien which is 240 above avernge datly. EEE

Tt is to be noted that this new facility will have co:nmderably more
custody positions than two other institutional facilities of comparable
population size. It is noted that Tehachapi and Soledad South house
medium- as well ags minimum-security inmates. This new facility which
by building design and layout should he miore secure than facilities
such as Soledad South and Tehachapi which were constructed years
ago, requires more custody positions according to the agency. The
Southern Branch wounld have 16.3 more custody positions than Te-
hachapl and 24.7 more than Soledad South. The level of custody Serv-
ice, i.e., employee hours per inmate at this new facility is 71.8 hours
r 38.7 percent higher than that- afforded to Folsom State Prison
which purportedly houses the most hardened criminals of the State,

Qur recommended reduction of 10 positions, which would be six
posts plus four relief positions would leave the institution with 6.3
positions more than Tehachapi and 14.7 positions more than Soledad
South, both with total populations comparable to this new facility. .

We believe one of the reasons for the large custody staffing may be
to provide sufficient posts fo permit a ratio of one custody .‘posliti()n
for edch 16 inmates if the correctional officer series requested in the
budget is changed to the correctional program supervisor series as-
proposed in the program augmentation section of the budget. C

We suggest that the agency be permitted to demgnate on a priority,
basis which positions it would prefer be included in the proposed
reduaction. .




Jiem-50 Corrections

Department of Corrections
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT TEHACHAPRI )
ITEM 50 of the Budget Bill Budget page 87

FOR SUPPORT OF CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT
TEHACHAPI FROM THE GENERAL FUND

. Amount requested ".__'___ ‘ $1,321,210

Bstimated to be expended in 1962-83 fiscal year 1,336,523

+ Decrease (1.2 percent) . - N 315,318

;T_OTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION,_TA__ _— ‘ None
ANALYSIS

This institution is set forth in the Governor’s Budgeét as a separate
budget item. The facility previously was operated as a branch of the
Institution for Men but, under authority granted by the Legislature in
Sections 2048 and 5003 of the Penal Code, it will, after June 30, 1968,
be a separate prison entity. Present planning envisions an inecrease in
capacity to approximately 1,800 by thé addition of a 1,200 mma,te
capaeity facility adjoining the present institution.

.The analysis of this particular item does not include discussion of
any program augmentatlons which may pertain to this facility as these
are meluded ma separate budget 1tem

" Per Gaplta Costs

Fiseal ' Thstitution  Per capite © Increase gver prior year

year . population " cost Amount Perceni

19:)4-50 ___________________ 62 $3,107 L ’ [
1955-66 o 433 1,704 . —31,408 —45.2
195657 e P 470 1,866 o162 . 8.5
195768 = .. BO8 B 1 ' 9 0B
A98860 499 : © 2,085 . 60 3.2
A959-60. . 48T <2221 136 9.1
196061 581 2,006 —125 - )
1961-62. - 627 1,906 . o —100 . —48
196263+ _________.._.___ 685 ST 2,105 109 5.5
1963644 ______________.__600 . .. 2276 171‘ 8.1
* Betimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget. . . .
1' Budget requcst. . ) .

The above table on per capita costs reﬂects for 1963-64 the increased
cost-of program sugmentation positions dlthough such positions are not
d1scussed under the analysis.of this institution budget. -

. For 1963-64 the per- capita costs of thls facility are projected to in-
erease from $2,015 in 1962-63.to $2,276 in 1863-64, an increase of $171,-
.or: 8.1 pereent. Average daily population is expected to decrease from
1635 in 1962-63 to 600 in 1963-64, a deerease of 35 inmates. The inerease
in, per capita cost is due to the decrease in populatlon and the eost of
program augmentations.

- The total amount requested for this facility in 196‘} 54 iz $1,365,622,
an inereage of $28,899, or 2.2 percent, over the 1962-63 level of ex-
pendlture -of $1,336, 523 :

- Aetually; the expend1tures in thig item for 1962-63 are estnnated at
$1 517,149 instead of $1,336,523 as reflected. The difference of $180,626
is contamed in the G‘ahfouua Rehabilitation Center budget,.

ki




Salaries and Wages:

Corrections _ ‘ Hem 51

Department of Corrections
CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FACILITY
ITEM 51 of the Budget Bill Budget page 89

FOR SUPPORT OF CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FAGCILITY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount, requested i $6,849,865
HEstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year - 8,900,857
D'écreuge (0.7 percent) 850,992
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $37,666

~ Summary of Recommended Reductions
. . Budget
Amount Page Line

1 Program administrator______ ‘ - 0,488 90 . 62
.1 Qorrectional counselor I_ e 7,080 90 63

1 Staff psychiatrist _ 13,332 90 26

1 Junior intermediate typist-clerk i 3,576 90 .26
Hquipment : : o

1 Blueprint machine - ——— . 3,100 91 42

1 Mlectric eel N : 1,080 92 - 38
ANALYSIS

This institution near Soledad is a medmm -security facility of three
parts; the main ingtitution, the North Facility and the barracks area.
Treatment programs include group counseling, eduecation and recrea-
tion programs, medical, dental and religious services, and correctional
industries such ag farmmg, dairying, wood products and paper con- .
verting and paper container manufacturing.

The total proposed expendﬁ;ures for this institution in 1963- 64, in-
cluding program augmentations, is $6,853,416. This represents a de-
crease of $47,441 or 0.7 percent under the 1962-63 level of expenditure
in this partieular item totaling $6,900,857.

Average daily population for 1963-64 " is prOJeeted to total 8855
inmates, a decreage of 90 inmates or 2.6 percent under the 8,445 est1-
mated average daily population for 1962-63.

While the approprmtmn for this faeility is expected to deerease in
1963-64, the population is also expected to decrease at a higher percent-
age rate resulting in an upswing in per capita cost from $1,860 in
1962-63 to $1,897 in 1963-64, an inerease of $37 or 2 pereent. Although
program augmentation positions for this institution are not diseussed
in the analysis of this item, we have included these costs in our per
capita cost table, It is noted that the per capita costs in the following
table for 1962-63 and 1963-64 are substantially above 1961-62. This is
caused primarily by the drop in institution population eoupled with
salary and price increases.

+ The per capita cost for 1963-64 is $694 or 59.5 percent ahove the per
capita cost of 1954-55, although the normal trend should have been a
reversal of this due to the sizeable increase in population af this facility.
The failure to achieve lowered per capita costs largely refleets an in-
erease in programs whieh so fair have not evidenced an improvement
in rehabilitation effects as measured by parole violation rates.

78




Item 51 Corrections

Correctional Training Facility—Continued - .

. The increase in the Consumers’ Price Index from 1954 to August
1962 was 12.7 percent. Therefore, allowing for this cost increase, the ;
1954-55 per capita would be equlvalent to $1,314 at 1962 prices. Thus |
even when allowanee is made for price inercages, the difference between !
the per capita costs in 1954-55 to 1963-64 is still significant. This in-
crease ean be explained primarily on the basis of increased salary costs.
In 1954-55 the per capita salary cost was $688 which is estimated to
inerease to $1,240 per capita in 1963-64. This represents an increase of
£552 per capita or 80.2 percent. This increase in salary and wage costs
is due to salary adjustments and to the increagsing program in level of
service. In 1954-55 there was a ratio of one employee to each 6.8 in-
mates. In 1963-64 this ratio will be one employee for each 5.6 inmates.
The decrease in the number of inmates to employees represents an in-
crease in the level of serviee from 262 hours per inmate in 1954-55 to
319 hours per inmate in 1963-64, an increase of 57 hours or 21.4 percent

Per Capita Costs

Fiseal Institution Per capite Iacrease over prior year .
yeer ) population oost - Amount ' Percent

195465 _——__ : 2,180 $1,166 —3848 - —8.9

1955-56 — 2,093 1,336 (U S 148

1956-57 2,029 1,484 - 148 B T A

195758 X 2,004 | 1,587 108 69 .

1958-59. : 2,407 1,756 . 178 11.2

1959-60 8,365 1542 —381% —17.9

1960-61 8,463 1,653 111 : 72

1961-62 i 3,664 1,666 18 08

1962-63* 8,445 1,860 194 118

1963-64% 8,355 1,897 37 2.0

* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget, .

T Budget request. .
1 Program admmstmtor {budget page 90, line 6‘2) S $9,488 |
1 Correctional counselor I (budget page 90 line 63) .—___._ 7,080 )
2 . Totals _________ ST _ $17,568

. The ‘above two positions are requested to increase the level of the
treatment program at the adjustment center of this institution.
We recommend the deletion of these lwo positions, reducing salary .
and wages $17,568. '
The reasons for our recommendation are included in the General
Summary section of this analysis of the Department of Corrections
along with similar positions for the Deuel Adjustment Center.
1 Smﬁ’ psychiatrist (budget page 90, line 26) —____._ _____ 313,532
1 Junior intermediate typist-clerk ( budget page 90, line 26 ) 3,576

2 _ $16 908’

The above two positions are existing positions which were vacant for
ong year or more on November 30, 1962

We recommend deletion of the posz’tions as discussed in the general
stmmary section of this analysis reducing salaries $16,908.

79




i

Corrections I%éni’-’- 52

Correctional Training Fac:hty—-Contmued E
Eqmpment {blueprint machme ) (budget page 91, Tine 42) oz $3 100

The requested equipment is for blueprinting purposes and. is: re—
quested as replacement for an obsolete and worn out blueprmtmg ma-
chine according to the agency. '

We recommend d’eletwn of this item of eqmpment aeducfmg equip-
ment $3,100. ‘

The agency states that the eqmpment has not been used since Pebru-.

‘ ary 1962; that blueprinting work is belng sent to other prifons or to

privdte ﬁrms The amount of use of private firms and the ¢ost of same,
was not indicated. We feel that all this required work. should be sent.
to other correctional faeilities exeept in.the rare instance where th1sf
may not be feasible. Use of private firms should be restricted to emer—‘
gency situations. Such instances should be extremely rare. ‘ ‘
Eguipment (electric eel) (budget page 92, line 38)ﬁm___;;__;_ $1 090

This piece of equipment is requested for the plumbing shop of the
North Faeility. -

We recommend deletwn of l‘he ztem reducmg equipment 31, 090

If this piece of equipment is needed to maintain pipelines at- the;
North Facility and is standard eqmpment ag.the agency implies, thén®
this item should be available at the main ingtitution, The North F I‘acll-'_
ity should be able to borrow this equ1pn1ent as needed from the main.
1nst1tut10n ginée neither would be using the equipment full time. If it
is not available at the main institution, then the questlon is raised as;
to howr that institution is cleanmg its p1pehnes :

" e

Department of Corrections o
DEUEL VOCATIONAL INS'"TU'"ON .
ITEM 52 of the Budget Bill " Budget page 94

FOR SUPPORT OF DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

. 84,249,035

Amount requested
Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year __ - 4,232,832
Increase (0.4 percent) ‘ S N ' $16403
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - ~ $40,999
Summary of Recommended Reductwns L Budget

Amount Page Idne
Balaries and Wages: :
1 correctional counselor IT _ - §7428 95 82
1 Staff psychiatrist : 13,332 94 65
1 Ingtructor in welding —_—— i . 8,083 094 -, 65,
1 Cliniecal psychologist . _________ 9,666 04 65 .
Operating Bxpense: )
Sallyport control system —— 2,500 95 79

ANALYSIS

The Deuel Vocational Institution is located near Tracy, San J oaqum
County. The purpose of the institution is to prov_lde voeational training
to inmates incarcerated therein. Young adults and older Youth -Au-
thority wards are housed at this facility which has a substantial aca-

80




et e g

Tteni 52 ' _ Gorrections

Deuel Vocational lnstltutmn—-Contlnued THET A e

demic and vocational’ program, Th addition; 'tHere' are’ several corree-

tional indugtries at this facility meludmg dalrym hog raneh and field
crops,’ and’ WOOd and metal produets upholstery, and mattress and
beddmg -

Treatment plOgI‘ELmS 1nelude ‘amoilg others,’ ‘group counselmg ‘and
one eontrolled experimental tr eatment program referred to as the Pilot
Intensive Counseling Organization (PICO). There is also a reeeption-
guidance center tocated at this faecility. During 1963-64, this center will
receive approximately 2,749 individuals for testing and; proeessmg

prior to assignment to one of several penal facilities. Thls is one ‘of,

three such centers, the others being located at the Instltutmn for Men
at Chino and the Medical Facility at Vacaville,

During 1963-64-the institution will provide for an lestm:lated avera«re'

daily populatlon of 1,610 inmates mcludmcr 1 285: at, the main faclhty

and 325 at the’ receptmn center, This 1ep1esents a decrease of 30 in-

mates or 1.8 percent under the current 1962-63 fiscal year. This de-
crease results from an average daﬂy populatlon decline of fifty inmates
at the main institution plua an inerease of twentv mmates in the aver-
age daily population at the reception center.

The proposed total expenditures for support of this faelhty for 1963-

64 is'$4, 262,690 including program angmentations, which repregents an
increase of. $30 058 or 4.7 percent over the 1962 63 est1mated expendl—

ture of $él 232 632. . G
" Per Capita Gos’cs w0 T T

[ L Insgtitution:.” Per capite’ Iﬂczease over pmoryear
Fisca}. ey ' - population costs Amount  Percent

1954-55 — e 1,184 $2,083.  $34. 1y
1955-56 Lo 1,86 ¢ 2220 - 187 . 92
1956-57 .. 1,283 1,099 —221  —10.0
1957-58 . 1984 2,108 199 100
1958-59___ ' _SDvoa@e2 T 2188 —10 . —05
1959-60__-= : ol 1584 2015 o M8 —v9
1960-61.. _ B 1,704 - 2,185 150 . T4
196162 ________ T 1,752 2,190 25 12
1962-637___ ___ 1,840 2,428 233 10.8
1963-64%______ LTI s o ene 149 6.2

* Fxcludes cost of reccption center but ineludes cost of t‘ecdiug lmusing and uf EXPENSes- of :lnmates
T Estimated ag shown 1:1 1863-64 Budget. - - ) AT ,
t Budget request. ! ’

The per capita cost ﬁﬂ"ure in the above table f01 1963 64 meludes

the cost of program auomentatlon p0s1t10ns ‘The- analys1s of this item.
‘does not include diseussion of program gugmentation’ posmons applica-
ble to the 1nst1tut10n Such posmons are dlqcus‘:ed it the forepart of,

this analySIS

The inerease iii per caplta cost of 1963 64 of $149 or 6.2 percent is

due to a decrease of 85 inmates.in the average daily population plus
an inerease in salaries and wages of’ “54‘:‘5 445 or' 14 pereent plus an

inerease of $2,917 or 11 pereent ' eqmpment partially offset by a

$16,270 or 1.4 percent décrease in operating expense.

The more substaritial per caplta cost inerease of 1962- 63 over 1961- 62'
eonsisting of $382 or,'17.4 pereent is primarily due’ 1o mereases in

salaries and wages of appmmmately "p235 000 axd a deelease iii popula-
tion 'of 197 inmates. This increase consists of $301,476 in' salary adjust-

81" -




Corrections Item 52

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued .

ments due partly to the last pay raise authorized less $99,726 in an-
ticipated salary savings plus a $25,138 increase in retirement contribu-
tions and $8,503 inerease in health and welfare: benefits. The increase.
in the amount of salaries and wages in 1962-63 over 1961-62 is also
substantially due to the fact that the institution utilized only 424.4
positions in 1961-62 while 446.8 positions were authorized less 12 for
salary savings for an effective authorization of 434.8 positions,

1 Correctional counselor 11 (budget page 95, line 82) _—_____ __ 37,428
This position is requested to increase the treatment staff at the

adjustment unit at this institution.

" We recommend deletion of the position reducing salaries and waoges
7,498. :
This pesition afong with others for a similar funetion at the Corree-

tional Training Facility is discussed in the General Summary section

of this analysis. '

1 Btaff psychigtrist (budget page 94, line 65)_____________ $13,332
1 Instructor in welding (budget page 94, line 65)_____.____ 8,083
1 Clinical psychologist (budget page 94, line 65)_— . ______ 9,656
3 ' : ' $31,071

The above are authorized positions which were vacant one year or
more prior to November 30, 1962, - ‘

We recommended deletion of these positions, as discussed in the
general summary section of this analysis, reducing salaries and wages
$31,071. ‘ ’

Operating Expense-Sallyport Control System (budget page 95,

line 79) e 82,500

This request is to provide for a television camera or other arrange-
ment for identifying persons using the sallyport to the reception center
administration building from the main reception center area and vice
Versa, ‘

We recommend the deletion of this request, reducing operating ex-
penses $2,500.

The sallyport involved consists of a corridor running from the Tecep-
tion center yard to the interior of the reception center administration
builiding. At each end of the corridor is a locked door, the inner one
being of bar construction. The locks to these doors are released by a
push button operation activated by a clerical position inside the build-
ing. The agency wishes to transfer this funetion to the control office
located on an ountside corner of the administration building and inside
the yard area. We were told that the agency plans to install a television
camera at the gate on the yard side of the building so that the control
officer ean see who is going into the building. We believe this is wn-
necessary as this observation can be made by merely looking out of the
control office window. The material furnished with the request gives
the impression that the camera is fo be located near the inside door
which cannot be observed by the control officer. We guestion the need
for the requested type of equipment. Further since the exact system to

- 82




Ttem 53 ' ) Correetions

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued : -

be used has not been definitely established nor have all alternatives been
explored, we cannot at this time recommend the expenditure. As the
agency has operated without the requested equipment without undue
hardship, it can continue to-do so another year until a suitable plan
can be formulated. -

Depurtment of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT FOLSOM . ]
ITEM 53 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 96

FOR SUPPORT OF STATE PRISON AT FOLSOM
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested —- - _ $4,115,661

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiseal year R 4,142,735

Deerease (0.7 percent) __ —— FeT. 174

* TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i $9,488
Summary of Recommended Reductions " . Budget

: “Amount Page ILine
Salaries and Wages: . : .
1 Pharmacist I $9,488 . 9T 40

ANALYSIS o ,

Folsom State Prison is a maximum security institution located neér
Folsom, Sacramento County. Population at this facility in 1963-64 is
estimated to average 2,400 inmates, a decrease of 160 inmates or 6.3
percent below the 1962-63 average daily population. '

Program angmentations which may apply to this institution are eon-
tained in a separate budget item. These augmentations will be diseussed
in the analysis of that item. . _ o

The total amount requested for this prison in 1963-64, ineluding: pro-
gram angmentations, is $4,135,110. This represents a decrease of $7,625
or 0.2 percent under the 1962-63 estimated expenditures of $4,142,735.
‘While the total expenditures are proposed to be decreased 0.2 percent
in 1963-64 under 1962-63, the average daily population will deerease
from 2,560 to 2,400, a decrease of 160 inmates or 6.3 percent. This re-
sults in the per eapita cost inereasing from $1,618 in 1962-63 to $1,723
in 1963-64, an increase of $105 or 6.5 percent as reflected in the follow-
ing table: : . :

. : . Per Capita Costs : o
Institution Per capite Inerecse over prior year

Fiscel year population = cosls Amount  Percent
1954-55 - 2,622 $1,045 —84T 4.8
1955-66__ - - 2,436 1,194 149 143
1956-67 ‘ : 2,141 . 1,404 210 17.6
1957-68 : . 2460 - 1,359 —45 —3.2
1958-59 - 2,868 1,225 —184 - —9.9
1959-60 2,425 1,505 | 280 . 22.9
1960-61__ . 2,783 1,387 —118 —7.8
1961-62 2,019 1,405 18 13
1962-63* —— 2,660 1,618 213 152
1963-64 i - 2,400 1,723 105 6.5

* Bstimated as shown in 1963-84 Budget.
+ Budget request.

83




-Corrections Ttem b4

State Prison at Folsom——Continued

The increase in per capita costs at. t]llS mstltutlon is . due prlma,rﬂy
to. a decrease in average daily population which.is not offset by an
equivalent decrease in personnel. The personnel cannot be decreased in
the same proportion.to the decline in population as some positions such
as guard towers and many others have to be staffed regardless. of
whether the population is 2,900 or 2,400. Other factors causing the in-
crease in per capita eost are 1ncrea°,1ng cost of purchases and salary
adjustments. o ol

1 Pharmacist I (budget page 9?’ line a0):_ . —  $9,488
The above currently authorized pos1t10n was vacant for one year or
more prior to November 30, 1962. =~ *
‘We .recommend deletion of the posetwn as d@scussed n the geneml
summary section of this analysis. . . B e

v, o 0 PP

Department of, Corrections, . - : ‘ L
INSTITUTION FOR M£N
ITEM 54 of the Budget sill" * T Budget page 100

FOR SUPPORT OF INSTITUTION FOR MEN : S
FROM THE GENERAL FUND IO RTRI

Amount requested e 34,440,694
Estimated to be, e\ponded m 1962-63 fiseal year_ . _____________ ——— .6 687,601
" Decreose (336p010ent) __‘ e N $2,246,957
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . e ~',_‘___ $22 288
ey - o Summary of Recommended Reductlons
T S IR A TR B Y Budget

) A, Ammmt Pagc Irme
Salaries and Wages: = . . SR
1 Dentigt T ofcios i pii_gieryh s i - - NE -$12,600 D101t 28

ANALYS'S ofperaariin, "! ! ' ! i
The Inst11;ut10n ‘for Men i Ioeated near Chmo San Bemard_mo
‘County;’ and is' armihiimum .séeurity - facility - which n 1963:64: will
house and care for: 1,410 inmates ‘with an' additional 100 in a nareotic
treatment unit and a reception center for 565 inmates. The total amount
requested for this institution -is-$4,440,694 which is a decrease of
$2,246,957 or 33.6 percent under the 1962-63 level of expenditure. The
substantial reduction in thlq partlcular budget item is due to thé Te-
moval from ‘the item of the Tehaclla,pl branch and the camp program.
The Tehachapi branech is;heing set; forth as a separate budget item as it
will be organized as a separate institution as previously authorized by
statute. The camp prograin budget'is‘being-transferred to the Southerh
Branch Conservation Qenter wh‘.tch also is being established in, the
1968-64 budget year. . .

"1 Vocational. psychologist et b - 8,604,101 0 28
Bquipment: -, I et e e, : s e 4
, Hose dryer ‘. " NN S ~e— 884 102 . 4l




Item ‘55 ‘ Gorrections

Institution for Men

The Southern Branch Conservation Center will be located on the
Chino institution grounds m bulldmgs previcusly estabhshed for the

N

nonfelon addmt proo-ra,m SRR
i Per Capita Costs S
Figent ' - PP R R R o Institution Per camm Increase over prior year

yedr . T populetion cost.. . Ammmt  Percent -
1954-55_ Cefmeelccioe 1,870, . $1 405, ., $98 . ;_g R
1956-56 : e 1,750, .. 1,600 _; . :.19:) [ £ 5
1956-57__ ... 'z Ll 1,770. ‘1,684 7 TR B
1957-58_ il el il 1,885 T 7387 1 "'"_ 104' R T

1958-59_ .l Do danben ] 20250 -1636- 102 =59

196960 a1 =- 2,000 .1,%50. ., - . 114 .. 1.0
1960-61 X i 2044 0 1748 0 =R —0a
1961-62 i SRR _ 2,205, LT85 . T 04

1962-68* . il IARSL AT IS . 2290‘ s 1898 oo 4878 T 82
1963-64% oo oo BRe 0 2075040 00080 0 i 0827 e 43

* Istimated os shown In 1963-64:Budget. S P T P PI . ;;f‘ Sl
fBudget request. i ’ : e

1 Dentist 11 (Budget page 101 Z'me 28)_____;______#%#__, $12 6'00
1 Vocational ps.;ckologast (Budget page 101 line .28)__,_‘_-__-_ - 8,604
2 f PR L TR $21,4.o4_

"“The above are currently authomzed posﬂnons v
"We recommend deletion of the positions, as dzscussed in the geneml

summary sectwn of thw analysis, reducing salames tmd wages $21 £04.

Equ?,pment {hose: dryer) {budget page 108, Tine 42) . —___ XA SR $884

‘The requested’ p1ece oi equlpment s au eleetrlcal drymg umt to dry
ﬁre hose.
' We recommend deletwn of the itews redicing eqm'pment $884
At present, the fire hose i§ dried by being laid out in the open’ air.
The agency c¢laims that the hot sun and eool nights cause the hose to
deteriorate during the clrymw out process. While'this may be' true, the
hose will also deteriorate in this equipment to $ome eéxtent. The ques-
tion that needs to be answered is-whether the requested equipment will
add sufficiently to the useful, life: of: the fire hose to offset the cost of
mainténance and :operation of the equipment during its probable term’
of nsefulness: Without such mformatlon the purchase of thls equlp-
ment cannot be: J'l]Stlﬁed Pt -
1 v i }(
beparlmenl of Corre:hons
: MEDICAL FACII.I'I"{ S S
ITEM 55 of the Budget B|I1 - Budget page 105
FOR SUPPORT OF MEDICAL FAGILITY FR
FROM THE GENERAL FUND : N
Amount requested Z A4 $4 869 609

Hstimated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁscal year_ o __ o __ 4,804,923
Increase (1.3 percent) . $84,686

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION — —— _— None

85-




Corrections ' Item 55

Medical Facility—Continued

-ANALYSIS

The Medical Faclhty located near Vacavﬂle in Selano County is the
psychiatric diagnostic and treatment center of the Department of Cor-
rections. Primary emphasis of the institution is in group therapy and
other psychiatrie treatment methods. Group therapy is distinguished
from group counseling as programmed in the other institutions in that
the severity of the inmates’ problems are deemed greater under the
former and further, in group therapy, professional counselors are used
as opposed to lay group leaders in the group counseling program.

A reception-gnidance center is also located at this facility. The re-
ception center tests, evaluates, and recommends assignment of mmates
newly received prlmarlly from Northern California.

A total average daily population of 2,005 inmates is expected at this
institution in 1963-64. Of this total, 1,350 will be housed at the main
institution and 655 at the reception center. To attain an average daily
populatmn of 655, the reception center will process an estunated intake
of 4,200 inmates durlng the year.

The total amount requested for this: faecility in 1963 64 including
program augmentation positions is $4,885,514. This represents an in-
crease of $80,591, or 1.7 percent, over the 1962-63 level of expenditure
of $4,804,923. It also s $392,395, or 8.7 percent, above the 1961-62 total
expenditure of $4,493,119 while in 1963-64 there will be 96 fewer in-
mates for which to prowde

The 1963-64 pro;jected increase in expend1tures and populatlon at
this institution results in the per capita costs inereasing from $2,234
in 1962-63 to $2,235 in 1963-64, an increase of one dollar or 0.04 per-
cent. ‘While this increase is not substantial on a per capita basis over
1962-63, the 1963-64 per capita cost is substantially higher than that
applicable to 1957-58 when the per eapita cost was only $1,728 as re-
flected on the following table. In this table we have included the cost
of - program augmentation positions although they are not discussed in
the analysis of this partienlar budget item. .

Per Capita Costs -
Instiiution Percapita Incrense over prior year

Fiscel year : population costs Amount  Percent
1954-55.. : 880 $1,753 $397 - 203
1955-56_ ; 1,029 2,060 307 175 -
1956-57 1,350 1,846 —214 —10.4
1957-58 1,808 . 1,728 —118 —6.4
1958-59 ‘ 2,025 1,744 16 0.9
1959-60 2,002 1,847 103 5.9
1960-61 2,103 1,895 48 2,6
1961-62 : 2,101 1,987 .- 92 49
1962-63* 1,975 2,234 247 124
1963-641 2,005 2,285 1 0.04

* Tgtimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.
1 Budget request.

86



Item 56 Gofrections

~ Bepartment of Corrections
MEN’S COLONY—EAST FACILITY I
ITEM 56 of the Budget Bill : . Budget page 108

FOR SUPPORT OF MEN’S COLONY—EAST FACILITY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ‘ $4,50°,307
Dstlmated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 4,417,682
Inelease {1.9 percent) - . $83,625
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - - $15,068
- Summary of Recommended Reductions ‘
’ Budget
Saldaries and Wages: Amount. Page Line .
1 X:ray technieian —__ $5412 109 4
1 Clinical psychologist I1 9,666 100 4

ANALYSIS

‘The Men’s. Oolony—East Faclhty is loea.ted near San Luis Obispo
in San Luis Obispo County. This is a medium seeurity institution of
2,400 ecapacity divided into four units of 600 inmates each. Primary
treatment programs inelude vocational and aeademic education pro-
grams, group counseling, and -a special treatment program in one 600
capacity unit. .

The . total expendltures proposed for this institution in 1963- 64 is
$4.,521,662, The 1963-64 expenditures repregent an increase of $103,980
or 2.4 pereent over the 1962-63 expenditure total of $4,417 682,

Tt is to be noted that all increases in the budget of this institution
are not included in this budget item. Additional increases are contained
in a separate budget item dealing with program augmentations or in-
ereages in the level of service.

‘While diseussion of program angmentation or increased level of serv-
ice requests are not included in the analysis of this budget item, the
costs of these faetors are inclnded in the 1963-64 per capita cost ﬁgures

in the following table:
L . Por Increase

Piscal Institution Capiia Ouwer Prior Year

Year - Populetion Cost Amount Percent
1960-61 ... 2 _ 5 $7,772 - -
1961-62 : . —— 1,498 2,318 —5,404 —Y0.0-
1962-G3 * __ . 2,340 1,888 —430 —18.6¢
1963-64 + __ 2,350 1,924 36 19
* Tstimated as shown in 1863-04 Budget
+ Budget request.

The substantial decreases in per eaplta costs for this faelhty in
1961-62 and 1962-63 are due to the increase in population as the insti-
tution reaches its operating capaeity. The high per capita costs of ini-
tially opening an institution is due to the small number of inmates in .
relation to the number of employees required to operate the institution.

1 X-ray technician (budget page 109, line 4) oo $5,418

1 COlinical psychologist (budget page 109, line 4)___________ 9,656/
The above are currently anthorized positions.’ ' ‘
. | ﬂ




S

Correciions Ttem 57

Mens Colony—East Faclllty—Co ntmued

We recommend delemon of the posztwfns s, d@scussed in the general
summary seclion of this analysis, reducing salaries and: wages $15,068.

Bepartment of Corractions
' ‘MENS CO].ONY-—WEST EACILITY - L
ITEM 57 of the Budget Bill Budget page 110 .

FOR SUPPORT OF MENS COLONY—WEST FACILITY A
.FROM THE GENERAL FUND S e

| J:";) Dbl

Amount requested .. - —— $2 428,845
Dstlmated to be expended in 1962-63 “fiseal year__.;,__“_;"_;‘; _________ 2,412,642
" Increase (0.7 percent) i : $16 203
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUGT[ON- o U $3042

Summary of Recommended Reductlon Budget
: B . - : ; : Amouﬂ.t Page + Iine
Salames aud Wages. . SRS : s
1 Intermédiate account clerk S— S——— $3 042 1 11 _25 .

\

ANALYSIS : Coo

This institution is loca.ted on & portlon of the former‘Camp Sa.n L‘l.llS
Obispo near the City of San Luis Obispo. The facility houses the aged,
infirm, and handicapped inmates of the Department of Corrections.
Treatment programs include group counseling, vocational'and academic
training. The institution also has a correetional industry involving the
packaging of tobaceo produects and a relatively heavy medical program.
The agency recently established a camp operation located on the in-
stitution grounds with work bheing performed in the surrounding ared,

The total request for support of this institution in 1963-64 iz $2,432,-
387. This represents an inerease of $19,745 or 0.8 percent over- ’she
estimated 1962-63 expend1tu1es totaling $2 412 642, Average daily pop-

- ulation at thig facility is expected to decrease from 1,450 in 1962-63 to

1,425 in 1963-64. This results in the per capita. cost” increasing -from
$1 664 to $1 707 an merease of $43 or 2.6 percent. .

Per Gaplta Costs .
Institution DPer capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year L o -population cost Amount Percent !
1954-55 R — 402 $1,691 — el
195556 Lt L 915 1,456 —$235 —13.8 -
1956-567. 1,687 1,526 ' ™ . 48 .
1957-58 1,185 1,674 . 48 3.2
1958-59 : o 1,271 - 1,586 . - 12 0.8
1959-60. N - - 1,332 . 1,886 - 69: 44
1960-61 : . 1,372 . 1,660 5 0.3 ;
1961-62 e e 1,409 1,578 . - —82 —p9
1962-63%_ i : 1450 1,664 - 8 - v 85 -
1963-641 - 1425 - 1,707 - 43 2.6

~ Estimated ns shown in 1968-64 Budget - Lt RN )

k) Budget. request. : ) e N
1 Intermediate accmmt clerk ( budget page 111, line .25 ) ______ $4,042

- The mosition is requested for the trust office to maintain trust ac-
counts of the inmates.,

T Y L PR DEU B e




Ttem’ 58' ‘ : Corrections

Mens Colony——West Faclllty—-Contmued

™ We recommend delelion of the position, coupled 'weth the restomtwn
of the 0.3 posmﬁw'n 'reducmg salaries and wages $3,042. j

‘The ‘agency is currently authorized one position for this function.
In addition; the agency is authorized 0.3 of a position for overtime pay,
0.2 of which wag authorized for this funetion. The dgency is deleting
thi§ 0.3 position in favor of ‘obtaining the proposed position resulting
in two full positions. The agency attempts to justify the need on the
basis of ¢ne position for sach 25,000 transactions per aunum; this
mstitution having an estimated 42,108 transactions. The agency ar-
11ved at this estimate by taking a departmental average of transactions
per inmate and multiplying by the number of ihmates. Since this pro-
posed Formula has not previously been submitted to or approved by
the Legislature we believe.that existing experience provides a hollow'
basis for bidgeting in the absenee of some explanation of the ageney’s
specific - problem’ such as backlog of unfinished work, ete. We have
received, information that this Institution is malntammg the trust
adeounts in‘a eurrent status with the 1.2 positions currently author-
1zed Population is expected to decrease 25.0n an average daily basis.
Thus, ‘withont any projected increase in workload and because the
Work id currently bemg aeeomphshed we cannot reeommend any in-
eréase of personnel in"'thig area. .

Thls ana1y51s of this particular institution budget does not 1uclude. ‘
new programs and augmentations which may be commented upon in
the forepart of the analyszs of the Department of Correetmns budget
requests

Department of Corrections
: " REHABILITATION CENTER = N
ITEM: 58 of the Budget Blll - Budget page 113

FOR SUPPORT OF REHAB[LITAT]ON GENTER ‘
“FROM THE GENERAL. FUND

T

Amuunt requested ____: - ‘ _ _ __"$5,608,906
Estlmated to be expended in 1962 63 fiseal year _- 4,057,289
Inelease (38.2- pelcent) S ;..___- g SRS S —— $1,651,6067
TOTAL: REOOMMENDED REDUGTION.. L oo $12,096
e e Summary of Recommended Reductmn . Budget
o e ) ) o ) Amount Page Line
‘1 Dentist II e LD 12,008 115 31
ANALYSIS s

This’ :Eaclhty for the eonﬁnement and t1eatmeut of nonfelon narcotw
addicts is located near Corona in. Riverside: :County. The inmate popu-
lation consists of narcotic addiets who are voluntary commitments, mis-
demeanants, and persons convieted but not sentenced as felons. This is
to. dlstmgmsh them from persons.convicied and sentenced to the De-
partment of Corrections as felons who may also be narcotie addiets.

s e e

89t




Corrections - T Tiem 58

Rehabilitation Center—Continued

The institution: is located on grounds formerly used by the United
States Navy as a hospital facility. The facilities involved consist of a
former resort-type hotel building, a large hospital, reereation buildings,
and a large barracks area. The hotel will be used for administrative
offices and treatment facilities, the hospital will be utilized for that.
purpose, women will be housed in the former nurses’ quarters and the
male population in the former naval barracks. . )

The total expenditures for this institution for 1963- 64 meludmg pro-
gram augmentations not discussed in this item analyms is $5,630,501.
This is $1,573,262 or 38.8 percent over the 1962-63 estimated expendi-
tures of $4,057,239. 1963-64 will be the first full year of operation at
this new institution, the population formerly being housed at Tehach-
apl, Chiro, and the Institution for Women.

The average daily inmate population at the Rehabilitation Center is
projected at 1,900 in 1963-64 which is 1,480 above the re-estimated
1962-63 average daily pOpulatlon

In the 1962-63 Governor’s Budget, the agency estimated that 1ts aver-
age daily nonfelon addiet population in all institutions housing such
persons would total 2,200 in 1962.63, including felon work crew .in-
mates. In the 1968-64 Governor’s Budget, this 1962-63 population figure
has been reduced to 1,500, a reduction of 700 inmates or 31.8 percent.
The agency projects its 1963-64 average daily nonfelon addiet popula-
tion in all institutions at 2,040 which is 160 less than it had previously
estimated for 1962-63. .

In 1963-64, the agency estimates a total intake of 3,180 inmates, in-
cluding 1,760 new commitments and 1,420 parole violators. The agency
also estimates it will release 2,599 on parole.

In the 1962-63 Governor’s Budget, the ageney estimated it would re-

* lease on parole or discharge 1,500 individuals. This 1962-63 parole and
discharge figure has been sealed downward in the 1963-64 Governor’s
Budget to 692, a reduction of 808 releases or 53.9 percent. _

Several factors contribute to the discrepancies between the antici-
pated and the population totals now expeected to be realized. One is that
the agency did not receive the expected influx of addiets; second, the
agency had anticipated recelving inmates at the then-to-be-aequired
new center in Qctober 1962. This was postponed to January 1968.
Third, the length of stay in the institution has inereased frém am an-
t1elpated 6 to 9 months to an expected 12 or 14 months,

The ageney is currently authorized 447 positions which include 139.5
positions transferred from the Chino branch operation. Tn the budget
vear, the agency will transfer 42 positions from the narcotic unit at the
Institution for Women. In addition, the ageney is requesting 74.4 pro-
posed new positions making a grand total of 557.4 positions for 1963-
64. The proposed new positions and positions transferred are generally
in line with the programs and stdffing pattern authorized at the last
legislative session. One exeeption ‘which we call to the attention of the
Legislature is the inereage in the capacity of the 30-bed hospital which
wag included in the 1962-63 budgeét submission and the currently pro-
posed hospital of 100-bed capacity. This causes an increase in staff over

90




Ttem 59 : Corrections

Rehabilitation Center—Ceontinued

what was previously contemplated. This inereased hospital size is baged
on an antiecipated 1963-64 average dally hospital population of 65 in-
mates.

The custody stafﬁng at this institution is heavier than provided at
some other institutions, This is due partly to the staffing of one custody
position in each dormitory as a combination ceustody and treatment
position.

8.5 Dentist II (budget page 115, Zifne 31) - $30,240

These positions along. with 4.5 existing dental positions would total
seven dental positions for this facility.

We recommend the deletion of one of the positions, reducing salaries
and wages $12,096.

The agency claimes it will have a need for a total of seven positions
to provide dental care to the inmates of this institution. A total of
4.5 positions were previously authorized. The agency computed its
need on the basis of 2.42 positions for the institution population, 3.43
positions for the new admissions, and 1.39 positions for parole violators
returned. The agency used the normal staffing formula for the new
-admigsions and - returning parole violators-and a one pogition to 950-
inmate ratio for the institution population, These are the staffing
standards used by the department for the regular penal institutions.
We helieve that the staffing of two dental. pos1t10ns for malntenanee
dentistry is in excess of the probable need at this institution.

The agency expects an intake of 3,180 inmates including 1,760 new

admissions and 1,420 parole violators returned and o discha.rge 2,599
during the budget year. Thus, it appears that the term of stay will be
short (12-14 months) and the turnover rate will be high. A heavy
percentage will be returning parole violators. Sinece the dental formula
established for reception centers provides for the taking care of dental
needs of the new admissions and parole violators and as the length
of stay is so short in comparison to other institutions of the depart-
ment, then maintenance dentistry in the population should not be as
great.- Therefore, we are recommending the deletion of one of the
requested positions, leaving a total of six such positions.

Debérfment of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT SAN GQUENTIN

ITEM 59 of the Budget Bill Budget page 118

FOR SUPPORT OF STATE PRISON AT SAN QUEN.TIN'
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

- Amount requested $7,548,001
Histimated to be expgnded in 1962-63 fiscal year_: —— 7,406,052
Inerease (1.9 percent). = - : $142,039

TOTAL RECOMMENDED. REDUCTION i ————— $10,'7"T(]

91




Corrections Jtem 59

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued g :
Summary of Recommended Reduct:ons Budget
Amount Pdge Line

Salaries and wages: R

1 Senior clinical Iahorator.y techmman __ $6,754 118, 81
0.2 Staff psychiatrist ... - S - 2666 118 .81
Equipment : ) o
Patty mo]dmg machme : i J'-‘ 1,350 <1120 21,
ANALYSIS ' S T

San Quentin is a medium security prison located near San Rafael
‘Marin County. An estimated average daily population of 4,003 immates
will be housed at this facility in 1963-64. This is 108 or 2.8 percent
more than in 1962-63, but considerably fewer prisoners than have heen
housed at this prison in previous years. A reception center for paiole
violators has been recently established at this institution. This faeility
containg a eamp operation unit which supervises a number of camps
in the north coastal area. A mew state forestry .camp is to be estab-
lished in 1963-64. Correctional industries encompass furmture manu-
facturing, -a eotton mill, and a clothing factory.

The analysis of this budget item does not. include dlseussmn of
program augmentations or increased level of service .positions which
may apply to this institution. Such diseussion is contained in the fore-
part of the analysis of the entire Department of Corrections. :

While program augmentation positions are not discussed in the
-analysis of this partleular budget item, we have included the eost
of program augmentations in the per ea.plta cost figure for 1963 64 in
the following table.

The total amount requested for this institition for. 1963- 64: mcludmg
program augmentations, is $7,600,128, This represents an mereasef’of
-$194,076 or 2.6 percent over the 1962-63 level of expend1ture of
$7,406,052.

Per Capita Costs

Institution. Per-capite Increase over prior year

Fiscal year papulatwn cost Amotmt Percent L
1954-56_... i 4,668 $963 85 ‘0.5‘
1955-56 - i - 3,961 1,210 7 247 L2570
1956-57 S 4,031 1,160 —40 41
1957-58 4,222 1,262 ~ 102 - 88
195859 ____ 4,742 1,168 —84% —7.5
1959-60 3,928 1,412 244 20.9
1960-61 ] 4 203 1,280 - —132 —9.4%
1861-62 R 4,679 - 1,363 83 6.5
1962-63 * _ L ‘-3,8_95 - 1,844 o 281 20.6
1963- 641‘ . 4,003 1,626 cre=I8 T =11

* Estimated as shown in 1963 64 Budget, . . ) ) S
T Budget request, : : e -
‘While the per eaplta cost for 1963-64 of $1 626 'Wl].]. deerease $18 or
1.1 percent, this is still $663 or 68.9 percent higher than in. 1954-55.
This is partly due to the reduction of average daily population from
4,668 in 1954-55 to an estimated 4,003 in 196364, a decrease of 665
inmates or 14.3 percent. The remainder of the increase in per. capita
eost is due to increases in program as well as increases in salary and
other costs of penal operation,

92




Ttem 60 _ Corrections

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued

i Senior “clintcal labomtory techmcum (budget page 118,

‘line 8) OIS /i 1477 §
O.Q‘Staﬁ‘psychmtmst (budget page 118, line' 81)_—___.______ 2,666
2. . L 894

The above are eurrently authorlzed posfslons

We recommend deletion of the posmons, s discussed in the General
Summary section of this analysis, reducing salaries and wages $9, 420

Equipment (palty molding machine)

(budget page 120, line 91) $1,350.

This piece of equipment is requested to make uniform size meat"

patties for the feeding program,
g We recommend deletion of the ztem reducing eqmpment frequest
1350

The agency adwses that the patty making machine to be replaced'

has not been used since 1958. Since that time meat. patties have been
formed by hand. This hand method is used in the other prisons. The
agency has not furnished sufficient reason why the currently used
metheds. eannot be-eontinued and thus e11mmate the necessfuy to pur—
chase thls machme P

i

.Department of Corrections :
INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN o - 1

ITEM 60 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 122 ..

FOR SUPPORT OF INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN
FROM THE GENERAL FUND :

Amount requested ' - - $2,069,060

 Bstimated to be expended in 1962’63 ﬁscal year—___ ‘' . __ 2112813
' Detrense (2.1 percent) ‘ - ‘ o 843058
TOTAL REGOMMENDED REDUCTION ' . $3586
Co Summary of Recommended Reductlons . '
: . - Budget
s L . , Amount Page ' ILine
3 Women's Correctional Supervisor I__ : - $2514 128 - 48
1 Statlonary Dngmeer ——— : _— . 1,072 12._‘__’,_ 58
ANALYSIS '

‘The Institution for Women is located near Corona in San Belnardlno
County This is the only state institution for female felons. . -

The total amount requested for this agency in 1963-64, mcludmg pro-
gram augmenta,tmns not diseussed. in thig item ana1y51s is $2,125,600.
This represents an-inerease ‘'of $12 787 or 0.6 percent over the $2, 112 813
now estimated for expenditure in 1962-63. It also represents an in-

crease of $241,383 of 12.8 percent over the aetual expendltules of,

1961~6‘7 for a comparable size population.

of 50 over the revised estimates for 1962- 63 but is 150 1nmates or
93




Corrections Item. 60

Institution for Women—Continued

15.6 percent below the level for which thls ageney was budgeted in
1962-63 exclusive of the nonfelon addiets. This institution was budgeted
in"1962-63 for 960 inmates exclusive of nonfelon addiets. This popu-
lation has been reduced to 760, a reduction of 200, for 1962-63 in the
1963-64 Governor’s Budget.

The following table presents per capita cost data for thlS mstltutlon

Per Capita Costs
Institution Percapite Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population costs Amount  Percent
1954-65 333 $1,399 $3. . 02
1955-56 566 1,557 158 1138
195657 G613 1,634 i 5.0
1967-68 - - G55 o 1,846 212 . 13.0.
195869 ____ 727 1,785 —61 -—3.3
1959-60 820 © 1,801 16 0.9
196061 __: : . 835 2,019 218 121
196162 - 364 2,273 254 12,6 .
196263 * e 940 2,632 .. 259 114
1963-64 § LI . 810 2,624 92 3.6

# Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget . i ‘ '
'I' Budeet request.

Qur per ea.plta cost ﬁgures in the above table reflect dlfferent figures
than presented in the Governor’s Budget. We differ in that in the
budget the amount of expenditures for 1961-62 and 1962-63 are reduced
by the reimbursement from the California Rehabilitation Center budget
for the care of nonfelon addiets, but the number of such addiets are
added to the regular population Whieh is then ‘divided into the reduced
amount. This reflects a lower per capita cost than was actually ex-
pended. We added the reimbursement item back into the total and
divided by the total inmates including the nonfelon addicts. This re-
flects the actual expenditures and the actual population,

We feel that the 1962-63 per capita figure may also be dIStorted due
to the nonfelon addict program, thus we compare 1963-64 ‘with 1961-62.
The increase in per capita cost in 1963-64 over 1961-62 is due to an in-
crease of $161,723 in expenditures coupled with a decrease in population
at this facility. Part of the proposed increase in 1963-64 is for proposed
new positions, which will only be utilized for two months in the fiscal
year, The full year costs of these positions plus additional positions re-
quired by the authorization of these part year positions will be reflected .
in the 1964-65 Budget. A discussion of these positions follows

I Women’s correctional supervisor I1I (budgel page 123

line 46) —— - Bov2
12 Women’s correctional supervisor I (budget page 123,
line 48) 10,056
3 Correctional officer (budget page 123, line 50) ____.____ 2,514
0.1 Temporary help (inservice trgining) (budget page 123,
Une 52) _ 484
3 Supervising cook 1 (budget page 123, line 55) _________ 2,514
19.1 positions Totals : tereemermvirenemen 916,540



e ——

~

Tiem 60 | ' Corrections

Tnstitution for Women—Continued

The above 19.1 positions are requested to staff the new reception-
guidance center operation. The center is composed of two buildings, one
is & 120 capacity housing unit and the seeond 1s a treatment unit.

We recommend the deletion of three women’s correctw'nal superwsm
I positions, reducing salary and wages $2,514, !

Prior to dlscussmg proposed new positions, we wish to point up |
some factors in the 1962-63 and 1963-64 Governor’s Budgets pertain- !
ing to this institution. In the 1962-63 Governor’s Budget, this institu-
tion was budgeted for a felon popula.tlon of 960 inmates, along with an
estimated 200 additional inmates in the nonfelon narcotic program,
The faclhty was allowed some additional positions in the 1962-63 Gov-
ernor’s Budget partly on the basis of increasing populatmn

The 1963-64 Governor’s Budget reflects a re-estimated average daily
felon population of 760 for 1962-63, a reduction of 200 or 20.8 percent
in felon inmates below the level for Whlcll the institution was budgeted:
For 1963-64 the agency is budgeting for 810 inmates which is still 150
below the 1962-63 estimate Lor 1962-63 average daily felon population.
The institution budget reflects that .the nonfelon addicts are being
transferred to the Kehabilitation Cemter in 1963-64 along with the
positions authorlzed for that program. No reduction in regular ingtitu-
tion personnel is being made except in the cla.smﬁeatmn and parole
function and 1.6 watchman positions.

While the 1963-64 average daily populatlon of 810 will. only inerease -
by 50 inmates in 1963-64 over the re- estimated 1962-63 average daily
population of 760, it iz still 150 inmates bélow the population levels for
which this institution was budgeted in 1962-63 and siill the agency
plans to activate another cottage and add 23.3 new positions at a salary
cost for one to two months’ service of $21,069. The total annual costs of
these new positions, exclusive of retivement and health and welfare
benefits, would be $166,488 at the fop salary levels, This potential
$166,488 in staffing costs is being requested without regard to the fact
that the institution will have less population than it was previously
budgeted for in 1962-63.

.. A primary cause of this increase in staffing is due to the opening'of
a separate guidance center function for which the ageney is requesting :
a total of 22.3 new positions. The 22.3 positions does not include an
estimated six positions which will have to be added in 1964-65 to pro-
vide weekend, vacation, holiday and sick leave relief for some of the
22.3 posmons

Of the 22.3 positions requested for the guldanee center, 2.2 posmons
are based on workload formulas and one position is requested to super-
vise the clinical processing of the center. The agencey does not reflect the
intake of the guidance center in the 1963-64 Governor’s Budget which
is usnal with the male guldance centers,

Intake for proeessing is estimated at 985 in 1962-63 a.nd 635 in
1968-64. Intake for 1964-65 will probably increase approxmlately 80
inmates based on prior experience to 685. Currently and in the budget
year, the neWIy received inmates, many of whom have had prlor ex-
perience in the institution, will "be housed in one-half of a regular
cottage and processed in the clinical processing area. In 1964 65 these

95.




Corrections : A - Tem .60

[nstitution for Women—Continued

inmates will be housed in the new eottage bmlt a8 palt of the reeeptmn

- eenter, ‘
The separation of th1s funetlon to a 1lew unit reqmres a.ccordmg to
.the ageney, 22.3 positions. Some. of these positions. whloh are, 1equ1red
by this separation of functlons are.as follows:

1 Women's correctional supervisor-II SRR
. 12 Women's correctional supervisor I~ B s

’ (Note: 6 relief positions required in 1064~ 65)

3 Supervising cook . ) . - R ‘

© 3 Correctional officer - * ' I o

1 Correctlonal counselor YIT - e o -.

The three posmons which . we . have recommended for dele‘mon Would

still leave the unit with two positions or 40 percent staff in -excess of

a regular cottage. staﬁﬁng for an equwalent number of inmates as, re-
flected below: ‘ . .

' ) Recepmon G’entea iy

Regiular cottage steffing © . housing unit

' . Women's correctional Women's correctwual
Wateh : supervisor I - o superviser T il
1 1 B 2
2 _ . 2 S Co 3.
3. o . 2 o B - 2 [

In ‘addition, the reeeptlon housmg umt Would have the part~t1me
services of a women’s correctional supérvisor II, a cook a,nd correctlonal
officer position on the second and third Watches

It is also to be noted that reception center processmg in the Depart-
ment of Corrections has geuerally been approximately eight weeks. This
was formerly the situation in the Department of the Youth Authority.
The latter ageney has reduced processmg time to an average of 28
days per case. K

We recammeﬂd that the Department of Corrections endem)ar to’ re-
duce its processing time to that level currently being utel@zed by the
Youth Authority.

1 Stationary engineer (budget page 123, line 58)—_'_________'___: ‘81,0787

The proposed new position is requested to mamtam refrlgeratlon
heating, ventilating, and alied equipment.

We recommend delet@on of the position, reducing salaries and 'wa,ges
$1,072.

The agency maintaing that the two positions a.uthonzed are una.ble
to maintain the workload. The agency does not set forth of what the
deficiency consists or the operatmov problems caunsed by the lack of
this position.

‘In 1958-59, this mstltutlon had a populatwn of 727 and 11 trades
positions 1nclud1ng one stationary engineer and four stationary fire-
men. In 1959-60 a stationary engineer and a water and sewer. plant
supervisor were added. In 1960-61 a third stationdry engineer was
added. Tn 1962- 63, one stationaty engineer was reclassified to a chief
engineer. The proposed pos1t10n then in essenice is to 1eplace the posi-

S i

96




General Summary ' Youth Authority

Institution for Women—\Continued

tion reclassed to chief engineer. It is obvious, therefore, that the agency
still has the same manpower to accomplish its Workload

The population for 1963-64 is estimated at 810, an increase.of 83
or 11.4 percent over 1958-59. With the requested posmon the agency
would have a total of 17 trades positions, an increase of 6 or 54.6 per-
cent. The position requested is only a part year pos1t10n The full year
-cost would be $7,080.

The agency seeks to justify this position on an increase in area to
be serviced and on a formula of square footage of area to be maintained
per position. We believe it would be sounder policy in this instance to
budget on the basis of need for the particular work to be accomplished.
‘We have only general statements that are not too informative in this
regard. This is especially true since the agency was formerly budgeted
on the basis of three of these positions. Since the agency deemed it
desirable to reclassify one of these positions, it must have expected to
aecomphsh the workload with the remaining positions. Now the agency
is requesting an additional position to alleviate a situation 'which it
created. We would recommend that if the chief engineer is not perform-
ing functions related to the stationary engineer duties, the position be
reclassified to perform these duties of stationary engineer and a request
be submitted for a chief engineer.

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

In 1941 the Legislature enacted the Youth Correction Authority Act,

amended in 1943 to the Youth Authority Act with the expressed intent
of creating a separate agency of state government for the rehabilita-
tion of youthful offenders and prevention of delinquency.
““During 1963-64 the department will-provide and operate five correc-
tional schools for boys, two correctional schools for girls, four forestry
camps for boys, two reception center clinies and initiate construction of
a new 400-bed facility for younger boys on-the site of the Northern
California Youth Center near -Stockton. In addition, an average of
1,895 wards will be in Department of Corrections facilities.

GENERAL SUMMARY

The total requested appropriation for support of this department in
1963-64 is $25,544,275.: This is $1,271,015, or 5.2 percent, more than is
now estimated: for 1962-63 and $2,215,385, or 9.5 percent, more than
was requested for the 1962-63 fiscal year When the budget for that year
was presented. :

Total ward population in schools and facilities is estimated to aver-
age 4,766 in the 1963-64 fiscal year. This is an increase of 123, or 2.6
percent over the 4,643 average daﬂy population now " estlmated for
1962-63.
- In the following tables, we have calculated the per capita expenditures
and average institutional population and Division of Parole expendi-
tures based on the average parole caseload.

97
5—78469




Youth Authority General Summary

-

Department of the Youth Authomty—Contmued ,
Table A—Department of the Youth Authority Consolidated per Caplta Costs

Average Per Increase
Fiscal ‘ Total instituiional capita or
year expenditures population costs  decrease  Percent
195354 _ . _______ $5,692,617 1,783 $3,192 $564 21.5
195466 7,069,281 2,110 3,350 158 5.0
1956566 . ___ 8,157,593 2,385 3,420 70 2.1
1956-57 9,047,159 2,599 3,481 61 1.8
195768 . __ 10,444,955 - 2,712 3,851 370 10.6
195869 __ - _____ 10,893,898 2,855 3,816 —35 —0.9
195960 _ . __ 12,786,592 3,055 4,169 353 9.2
196061 _____________ 15,158,632 3,475 . 4,362 193 4.6
196162 _____________ 17,396,460 4,128 4,214 —148 —8.4
1962-63 % ____________ 20,608,531 4,643 4,439 225 5.3
196364 ¢ ____________ 21,415 087 4,766 4,493 54 1.2
Table B—Bureau of Paroles
<o : Average Per  Increase
Fiscal Total parole capita or
year . expenditures caseload costs  decrease Percent

195354 $693,708 5,064 $136 $8 6.2
1954656 . ___ ' 713,926 5,253 136 —— -
1955-56 . _____ 899,026 5,861 153 17 12,5
1956-57 1,086,143 6,545 166 13 - 85
195768 ______ R 1,482,983 . 7,306 203 37 222
195869 1,656,936 8,308 199 —4 —1.9
1959-60 ______ J . 2,024,294 9,163 221 22 110
196061 _ . ____ 2,292,313 9,793 234 13 5.9
96162 - __ 2,708,625 10,624 255 21 9.0
196263 % ____________._ 3,152,919 11,609 272 17 6.6
1963-64F __.____ S 3,557,833 12,657 281 9 3.3
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget. ’
1 Budget request.

I Exclusive of the Division of Paroles.

Table A on consolidated per capita costs reflects an increase in the
current and budget year predicated on the agency’s ward population
and cost estimates. A total of $4,493 will be expended for eaeh ward
on an average daily population basis in 1963-64.

Table B reflects an estimated per capita expenditure for parole super-
vision of $281 in 1963-64, an increase of $9 or 2.3 percent, over the per
capita expenditure for this funetion in 1962-63.

Salaries and Wages

The total department request embodies 113.9 proposed new positions. -

However, a reduction of 23.7 presently authorized positions effected
by the agency results in a net increase of 90.2 positions at an annual
salary and wage cost of $429.471. This represents an overall increase
in staff of 3.4 percent.

The only additional facﬂlty scheduled for ocecupancy during the
1963-64 fiscal year is one 50-bed living unit at the Ventura School for
Girls.

Based on current estlmates the year-end population of all fa0111t1es
is scheduled to increase from 4 732 to 4,824 in 1963-64.

The - following table reflects the estnnated 1963-64 overall level of
service as related to the average daily population in Youth Authority
facilities:

98




General Summary | Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued
: Total Overall Level of Service—Employee Hours Available -

Fiscal ’ : Total Average . Level of Increase per ward

year - employees * population service - Amount Percent
1948-49 . Z 7989 1,620 875 - -
196364 f - _______ 2,410 4,766 898 23 2.6

* Exclusive of the Division of Paroles.
1 Estimated as shown in the 1963-64 Budget. )
" In submitting statistical information pertaining to per capita cost
and levels of service as they apply to this department’s overall pro-
gram, we recognize that this information is subject to individual inter-
pretation. However, any expansion of program by this agency is for
the one primary purpose, namely, rehabilitation of the ward.

One basic index of the rehabilitative effects of the Youth Authority
program is an evaluation of a ward’s performance on parole.

The followmg table reflects the trend of parole violations for the
past nine years:

Comparison of Parole Violators Returned to Youth Authority Facilities
(California Supervision) .
With new Without new Total Average Ratio of Percent of

. commitment commitment parole: monthiy parolees  parole
Fiscal viclators parole *  to parole violators
year Number  Pereent Number Percent returned caseload * agent to caseload
195364 _-__ 329 33 670 67 999 5,061 63 19.7
1954565 ___. 332 26 984 T4 1,316 5,233 64 . 251
1955-56 -.__ 385 26 1,130 T4 1,515 5,828 65 26.0

1956-67 _-__ 418 26 1,208 T4 1,626 6,462 64 25.2
195758 ____. 429 25 1,300 K6} 1,729 7,176 55 241
195859 ____ 559 29 1,344 71 1,903 8,257 55- 23.0
1959-60 ____ 642 29 1,575 71 2,217 9,138 55 24.3
196061 ____ 767 31 1,691 69 2,458 9,793 55, 25.1
196162 ____ 961 33 1,977 67 2,938 . 10,624 . 55 27.7
Totals ___ 4,822 . - 11,879 16,701 67,572 531
Averages _ 536 1,320 1,855 7,508 59 24.7

* The average monthly parole caseload excludes wards on parole in other states.
Source: Youth Authority, Division of Research, Records and Statistics Unit.

The above table indicates that the number of parolees who have been
returned to custody-for failure on parole has increased from 19.7 per-
cent of the total parole caseload in 1953-54 to 27.7 in 1961-62.

In addition to the above parole violators returned to Youth Authority
- facilities, 1,267 or 11.9 percent of the average parole caseload were dis-

charged from the Youth Authority while under a parole suspension
status. We have been informed that generally wards unfavorably dis-
charged from a suspension status are usually under the jurisdiction of
some other custodial agency. This may include county jail or county
probation, state prison, a mental hospital, out-of-state prison or a fed-
eral correctional faeility. Of the 1,267 wards who received unfavorable
discharges in 1961-62, 637 or 50.3 percent were committed to an adult
penal institution.

Related to parole violators refurned to Youth Authority faclhtles
we obtained a total of 3,575 wards, or 33.6 percent of the parole case-
load, who were either returned to a juvenile or adult correctional

" institution, This represents an increase of 3 percent over the 30.6 per-
cent who were returned in 1960-61.

99




Youth Authority

Department of the Youth Authority—Continued

The additional 630 wards who recei ) di
) _ ecelved unfavorable disch
either in some mental instituti ot state
et menta, 1nst1tu“clon or under some county or out—offstate
On the ggsm of the foregoing data, we find there is a total of 4 205
; d .6 percent of the average parole caseload, who Were7 re-
urned to state facilities or received an unfavorable discharge  in

wards or

'1961-62.

In 1957 the Legislature authoriz i
iegislatu ed the creation of a iatri
;c;ea%gnetrit Kroglram n(}w identified as the ‘‘special treatmentP’Ssxf)(i'}(l)lgxgrlg
u uthority facilities. The intent was t i iali
treatment for emotionaHE[ disturbed and m,mamn-_o ?f.ov}de Specl alized
- fotals 2,263

were com
lem but &
in some ¢
lems.

Weé are

provide ¢

able to m
that neees
Howev:

we pointe -

body of 1
program i
experimey
developed

In Jam
ment prog
School fo1
this prog:
were not ¢
projeet d
therapy o
groups of
Fred C. N

At Pres
trol group
mental an
15 months
division ir
not be den

. on either {

‘Authority

In the ¢
conduect tl
30 clerical
wage cost

General Summai'y

Psychiatric Treatment Program-

384 169 155 530

The foregoing table reflects a considerable variance in the per

- of the wards in an institution population who are receiving or

proved for special treatment.

‘We believe it is significant that prior to the advent of this p
the agency reviewed a total of 486 cases or 17 percent of th
committed to the Youth Authority in 1955 and reported that th
special problem cases needing hospital type treatment.

The foregoing table indicates 16.9 percent of the average dail
lation in the foregoing five facilities were in treatment in De
1962, and a total of 539 or 23.8 were either being treated or
approved waiting- list for treatment. ‘ |

Since the first two psychiatric treatment units were establis
years ago, according to information submitted by the depart:
this time, approximately 1,623 wards have received treatment a
of approximately $2,000 per ward or a total salary and wage
$3,245,000 for the staff participating in this program.

Initially we recommended that this program be conducted

institution on an experimental basis with the department conce
their staff efforts at one facility to insure that an effective reer
and training program of personnel would be initiated coneurre
the assignment of wards for treatment.
" The failure of the department to forestall expansion and t
ability to fill psychiatric and psychologist positions at certa:
ities has undoubtedly mitigated against the development of
tive program. ~

We recommend, in view of the lack of any substantial acc
menis of this program in terms of 4ts initial objectives, that the
ment giwe serious consideration to o curtailment of the progr
mately restricting it to one facility only, in o confinued ot
prove it beneficially operable.

The resultant savings could then be redirected into other
which the agency believes there is a hopeful prospect of enhan
rehabilitative effects of the fotal program upon the ward po
In the interim, the curtailment of expenditures will at least :
a savings from appropriated funds. : :

101



Item 61 , Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued
The department’s proposed program augmentations are itemized
under the seven separate 'section headings listed as follows:

Amount Budget
. requested Page Line
1. Treatment and custodial care_____________ $115,029 129 27
I1. Parole program . 137,328 130 82
II1. Research . 21474 130 71
IV. Training program 24,163 131 26
V. Plant operation 26,846 131 14
VI. Private agency treatment program._________ 50,000 131 66
VII. Administrative strengthehing _____________ -80,839 132 . 15

‘Total $455,679

In order to conform to the new budget format for this department,
as presented in the 1963-64 budget, our anglysis and recommendations
pertaining to the proposed program augmentations will fo]low the out-
line of the seven aforementmned categories :

I. TREATMENT AND CUSTODIAL CARE
Institutional Preparole

1 Parole agent I $7,073
0.5 Intermediate stenographer . 2,343
Operating and equ1pment expense .- 3,064
Consultant services—group hvmz 5,000
Food Service Supervision : . :
*1 Supervising cook I—Northern Reception Center..—____.__________ 5,322
*1 Supervising cook I—Southern Reception Center_—______________ 5,306
1 Supervising cook I-—Los Guilucos School for Girls_ . __ 5,199
*1 Supervising cook I-——Ventura School for Girls 5,275

Physical Bducetion and Recreation
*1 Instructor in recreation and physical education—

Youth Training School 7,829
Preston—Treatment and Custodial Strengthening
3 Assistant head group supervisor 19,350
4 Group supervisor 21,226
0.4 Temporary help—visiting 2,485
1 Temporary help—group counseling i 6,000
* 0.5 Instructor in recreation and physical eduecation._.________._____ © 3,940
0.5 Temporary help—program evaluation *_: - 2,150
* Operating expense—recreation . 8,022
Custodial Supervision :
1 Group supervisor : z 5,445
16.9 positions and related expenses - — $115,029

* Recommended for deletion.

1 Supervising cook. I—Northern Calafornia Receptw'n Center

(budget page 129, line 21)__ $5,322
1 Supervising cook I—Southern California Reception Center

(budget page 129, line 24) 5,306
1 Supervising cook I—Ventura School for Girls ( budget page

129, line 29) . __________ e 5,975

The agency is requesting the three positions at the aforementioned
facilities due to the accelerated program of processing wards through
the reception center clinics and the workload created by the additional
population at the Ventura School for Girls.

103




Youth Authority - Ttem 61

‘ Program Augmentations——Continued

We recommend disapproval of the three positions requested, reducing
the item of personal services in the amount of $15,903.

The two reception clinics have identical staffing to handle their feed-
ing operation and have always utilized ward help in this activity.

Despite the reduction in the time required to process a ward through
the diagnostic clinic from approximately 42 days to 28 days, we can-
not reconcile the agency’s statement that ‘‘lack of sufficient ward help
fnecessitates hiring an additional salaried employee’’ with the following
acts:

On January 9, 1963, we requested the aepartment to submit a list
of those wards who had been domiciled in the two reception center
clinies for more than 30 days. The agency complied with our request
and provided the following information: The Northern Reception
Center Clinic had a total ef 39 wards who had been in the faeility
from 85 to 87 days or an average of 50 days. The Southern Reception
Center Clinic had a total of 52 wards who had been in the facility
from 31 to 146 days or an average of 54 days. We excluded from the
total 81 wards in the Fremont Research Project who presently stay at
this facility on an average of five months before they are released on
parole. On a recent visit to this facility, we commented on the neat
appearance of the grounds surrounding this faelhty and we were in-
formed that the wards in this project participate in maintaining the
grounds and in the food service program.

We believe the foregoing information justifies our contention that
the two clinics do have sufficient wards available to continue their
participation in the food service program as they have in past years.

The Ventura School for Girls moved into their new facility on July
18, 1962. The agency was authorized a complement of 11.8 positions
by the Legislature to conduct the feeding operation at the new facility,
whereas at the old facility each cottage included a kitchen where the
wards prepared and served the food under the supervision of a food
administrator and group supervisors assigned to each cottage.

‘We have previously informed the agency that decentralized feeding
. creates staffing and equipment problems that do not occur in a central-
ized feeding operation. However, with the complement of positions
presently provided for this facility, including an instructor in cooking
to train wards assigned to this funection, we believe there is no basis
for providing an additional salaried employee in the Kkitchen. The
additional ward population at this facility with a median age of 17
“will provide the agency with an increasing number of potential helpers
in the feeding operation who should materially benefit from this type
of training when they are paroled.

1 Instructor in recreation and physical education, ¥ outh Train-
ing School (budget page 129, line 7.2) $7,829
This position is requested based on a teaching post assignment staff-
ing formula, and to fulfill the requirements of the Education Code.
We recommend disapproval:of this posmon, reducing personal serv-
" ices in the amount of $7,829. .

104.




Item 61 ' Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued :

This facility presently has a ¢omplement of five instructors in recrea-
tion and physieal education.

The 1961 Legislature deleted additional positions in this category
that were requested by this facility. :

The agency’s statement pertaining to the educational requirements
would only apply to a small percentage.of the wards committed to this
facility ‘who can be expected to continue their schooling when they
are paroled. We wish to point out that the median age of wards
assigned to this institution was 18.6 years in June, 1962. Furthermore,
the research division of the department reported their findings, com-
piled in May, 1962, on overall school attendance of parolees as follows:

Taking full-time primary and secondary school as a criterion, the
figures for attendance in 1962 were aproximately 15 percent. for boys.
If those who dropped out are eliminated, however, the remainder of
those still in regular full-time sehool grades 1-12 0n May 31, 1962 drops
to - 11.5 percent for boys.

At ages 18 and 19, the agency reports less than 10 percent of the
parolees were still in school. This is a very discouraging report, par-
ticularly as it pertains to older parolees, and we are in accord with the
department’s -efforts to increase school attendance -of their parolees.
However, considering the age level of the wards committed to this
facility, we believe the present staff of five physical education
instructors, assisted by group supervisors who can be assigned to the
reereatlonal and intramural sports program on secondary assignment
provides ample staff for this function. It will also provide the instrue-
tion necessary for physical education credits for the small rnumber of
wards in the secondary school program.

0.5 Imstructor in recreation and physical education, Preston
School of Industry (budget page 130, line 25) __________ $3,940
Operating expense—recreation (budget page 130, line 28) 8,028

This half-time position is requested in accordance with a depart-
mental staffing formula, and to comply with requirements of the Edu-
cation Code pertaining "to physical education credits.

We recommend disapproval of the position request, reducing. perso'nal
services in the amount of $7,829; and a further reduction of $4,000 in
operating expenses for recreatzon reducing this item from $8,022 to

4,022. -
5 Th1s facility presently has a complement of 4.5 positions to conduct
their recreational and physmal education program. As stated in a pre-
ceding portion of this analysis, the 1961 Legislature declined to ap-
prove the departmental staffing formula for this function when it was
applied to a facility for older wards. In thls regard the department’s
research division report compiled in June, 1962, indicates that 90
percent of the wards at this facility are 16 years of age or older with
a median age of 17.1 for the entire institution.

While we are in accord with the department’s desire to provide
educational opportunities for wards in this age group, we must recog-
nize the facts presented by the department’s findings that the majority

105




Youth Authority = ' . Ttem 61

Program Augmentations—Continued

of these wards seek work and do not continue their academic plogram
when they are paroled.

The statistical information pertaining to school attendance which we
have previously referred to also applies to this age group.

The population at this facility will only increase by 28 wards in a
three-year period from 1961-62 through 1963-64. The agency has not
reported any specific deficiency in providing the required physical edu-
cation credits or ome instructional period per. school day for these
wards who are participating in a full day school program; We find no
basis to recommeénd approval of the agency’s request.

In conjunction with their recreation program, this facility’s request
to augment their operating expense for recreation is not predicated
on any specific needs, other than their finding that their per capita
allowance for this category of expense was lower than two other boys’
facilities, one with a younger age group, the other slightly older. This
item prov1des for the purchase of various games and related parapher-
nalia for their recreation program.

We recommend allowing $4,022 of the amount requested and delet-
ing $4,000. This will prov1de a. per capita allowance for recreation of
$18.73 per ward, an increase of $4.75 or 34 percent, and will be com-
parable to other facilities.

We further recommend that the department conduct am overall eval-
uation of operating expenditures for recreation in the budget year to
insure. that current inventories and purchases are not excessive and
are related to the age group domiciled at the respective facilities.

II. PAROLE PROGRAM '

Post Institutional Narcotic Treatment Supervision ' .
4 Parole agent I _  $19,387

1.5 Intermediate typist-clerk e 5,880
&, Operating expense . 34,050
Equipment 3,622
Part Way Home Program
*1 Parole agent II ' 8,595
*(.5 Parole agent I : 3,518
* 0.5 Intermediate stenographer : 2,362
* Operating expenses . 65,370
* Equipment : 1,564
* Reimbursements \ —7,020
7.5 positions and related expenses $137,328

* Recommended for deletion.

The parole agent and clerical positions requested by the agency for
the postinstitutional narcotic treatment will provide the special inten-
sive supervision of the narcotic cases paroled from the California Re-
habilitation Center. The present plans provide that this center will
have. 100 beds for male wards and 30 beds for female wards not under
16 years of age that are committed to this facility for treatment of
their addiction to narcoties. When they are paroled they will be as-
signed to parole agents handling reduced nareotic caseloads of approxi-
mately 30 cases per agent.

-The agency will conduct an ongomg nalhne testing program in con-
junetion with its intensified parole supervision of these cases.

106




Item 61 ' : : : : Youth Authority

Program Augmentatlons—Co ntinued

‘We are in accord with the objectives of this program and are hopeful
that the findings developed from the initial efforts of the department
will in subsequent years enable the agency to produce meaningful num-
bers of former narcotic addiets that can be class1ﬁed as cured of this
affliction. -

In projecting the cost of this partleulal program the department
estimated its cost of nalline tests at $3.50 per test, or $182 per annum
for each ward assigned to the narcotic caseload. However, we under-
stand the department will utilize the three test facilities operated by
the Department of Corrections in the Los Angeles area for the majority
of its testing at a cost of $2 per test. Based on the department’s estimate
of an average of 52 nalline tests per ward per year, with an average
parole caseload of 105 cases, the cost for testing would amount to
$10,920. However, we recognize surprise tests, or tests performed by a
private physician, may be required from time to time.

We recommend an allocation of 814,110 for nalline tests be approved,
effecting a reduction of $5,000 in operating expenses ( budget page 130,
line 11) from $34,050 to $29,050.

The part way home program is proposed by the department as.a
three-year experimental project in which it plans to contract with -
some private agency to operate a facility in which it will domicile, for
a period not to exceed 90 days, a daily average of 27 older, homeless
wards seeking employment. The contracting agency will be required
to provide s]eeping, eating, laundry, and recreational facilities, and
supervision of the wards in residence, seven days per week.

The parole division and contracting agency will establish criteria
for selection of staff necessary to operate this home, with the provision
that wards will assist in the housekeeping and preparation of meals.

The department proposes to assign a parole agent IT and one half-
time parole agent I, with half-time clerical assistance to this function
to assist in daily manag‘ement and specialized employment services to
the wards in residence.

The department has estimated its negotiations with any interested
private agency would be based on a monthly cost not to exceed $200
per month per ward, with an estimated average daily popula’mon of 27
wards.

Wards who are successful in finding employment Whlle a res1dent

“of the home will be required to repay the State at a rate of $100 per

month on a repayment scale commensurate with their net earnings.

We are in accord with the objectives of the ageney; however, the
availability of any private agency or nonprofit orgamzatlon that Would
undertake this operation on the basis of the department’s proposal is
questionable. In fact, we were just informed by the department that,
at this time, it oannot submit the name of any ageney that would under-
take this operatmn However, with 1eg1s1at1ve approval, it believes it
will he able to interest some agency in undertaking this experimental
project.

We recommend appmval of the part way home project policy as

. submitted by the agency. We further recommend disapproval of the

funds budgeted for this project in the amount of $74, 389
107




Youth Authority Item 61

Program Augmeﬁtations—Continued

We have previously stated that the department has no specific ar-
rangéments with any private ageney, nor has any location been selected
for this experimental project. ,

‘While we are in accord with the project’s goal, it is apparent the
program is in a nebulous state at this time and will require consider-
able effort and planning on the part of the agency to find a contractor,
and to develop this project into a workable program. Historically, the
agency has in each fiscal period accumulated substantial sums in un-
expended balances from appropriations authorlzed by the Leglslaturev
as réflected in the following table: . '

Actual Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Authorized by the Leglslature '
for the Department of the Youth Authority

F'iscal year Amount
1961-62 ‘ $1,421,883
1960-61 . 906,421
1959-60 522,426

We therefore recommend that the department be authorized to utilize
swvmgs accrued. in the budget year, not to exceed the amount requested,
in its proposal to wmitiate this expammenta,l project.

III RESEARCH

\» Parole Research and Analysis :
.1  Associate research technician $9,015

1 Assistant crime studies analyst _. 7,425
1 Senior clerk __: : 5,034
3 o L ’ $21,474

The agency requests that the foregoing three temporary positions be
continued on a permanent basis to econduct special studies and ongomg
research of the parole operations of the department.

The proposed expansion of the parole operation in the budget year
to encompass postinstitutional treatment and part way home projects,
together with the continued increase in the parcle caseload, we believe
justifies the additional research personnel to enable the research divi-
sion to provide the department and the Legislature with objective
evaluations of the rehabilitative effects of the ongoing and experi-
mental programs initiated by the parole division.

We recommend approvel of the positions requested.

IV. TRAINING PROGRAM
Institution Steff Training

2 Training assistant i $14,780
Operating expense . : 3,868
Equipment, . 600 ‘

Parole Training

-1 Parole agent trainee reclasmﬁcatlon 4,615
Equipment : 300

3. positions and related expenses ' ‘ i $24,163

The three foregoing positions requested by the agency will provide a
full-time position in Southern California and one in Northern Cali-
fornia to conduct an ongoing training program for new personnel em-

108




Item 61 Youth Authority

Program Augmentations—Continued
VII. ADMINISTRATIVE STRENGTHENING
Youth Authority Records Office

1 Intermediate typist-clerk _ $4,466
Equipment 627
Administrative Services Division
1 Assistant budget analyst 7,425
1.5 Intermediate typist-clerk ' 8,861
Operating expenses 1,135
Equipment e 2,331
Machine Records Unit ' = .
1 'Tabulating machine operator 4,915
2 XKey punch operator - 8,931
Operating expense 5,340
Bquipment _.. 485
Less: Reimbursements—Department of Corrections —9,835
Diagnosis and Treatment Division )
1 Deputy chief, diagnosis and treatment 10,417
. 0.5 Intermediate stenographer 2,363
Operating expense 1,803
HEquipment i 1,075
Staff and Management Service—Preston School of Industry
1.5 Intermediate typist-clerk ’ 6,726
Operating expense : 100
Equipment e 1,014
Staff ond Management Services—Fricot Ranch School
1 Assistant superintendent . 10,306
* 0.5 Intermediate stenographer 2,345
1 Senior typist-clerk—personnel 4,996
0.2 Temporary help—reception desk --= 880
Operating expenses __ 70
HEquipment _ 2,077
Staff and Management Services—Ired . Nelles School
1 Stock clerk i __ 4,986
Less: Operating expenses —3,000
13.2 Positions and related expenses $80,839

* Recommended for deletion.

The department is requesting the foregoing 13.2 positions, predicated
on staffing standards applicable to increased workload at certain facili-
ties and for a proposed reorganization of administrative funections at
the Fricot Ranch School for Boys and in the Diagnosis and Treatment
Division of the department.

‘We are in accord with the department’s position requests and pro-
posed administrative reorganization on-the basis of the justifications
submitted with the exception of the following position:

0.5 Intermediate stenographer—Fricot Ranch School (budget
page 132, line 77) - $2,345

We recommend disapproval of this 0.5 posztwn, reducing: personal
services in the amount of $2,345. '

‘We recognize that there has been a considerable increase in the popu-
lation and staff at this facility without augmenting the clerical staff.
However, on the basis of their justifications, we are in accord with the-
department’s request.to provide this facility with an additional senior
clerk and temporary help at the reception desk to absorb the increased
clerical workload. The agency has pointed out that the superintend-

111




Youth Authority Ttem 62

Program Augmentations——Continued

-ent’s secretary is presently, and for some years has been, responsible
for all personnel transactions.

‘With the additional senior clerk position to handle personnel trans-
actions and related clerical activities, between the two positions they
should be able to absorb the clerical work delegated to them by the
superintendent and his assistant. »

The agency has indicated that they do not know the exact clerical
workload which will develop and until they can submit specific infor-
mation that will reflect an inability to handle the additional workload,
we find no basis for recommending approval of the additional half
time position.

Depariment of the Youth Authority
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
ITEM 62 of the Budget Bill Budget page 134

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : - $5,208,658
. Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 5,001,392
Increase (4.1 percent) \ - —  $207,266

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION Nomne

GENERAL SUMMARY

Departmental Administration, with offices located in Sacramento,
provides overall administrative services and direction to the entire De-
partment of the Youth Authority. It is composed of the Youth Author-
ity Board of six members and four board representatives and four
divisions: the Division of Administration; Division of Diagnosis and
Treatment ; Division of Probation and Delinquency Preventive Serv-
ices; and D1V1s1on of Parole,

The Division of Administration provides staff aceountmg service to

all facilities and operational accounting to two institutions and four
forestry camps, the Youth Authority Board, and Departmental Ad-
ministration. It also supervises and co-ordinates budget preparation and
presentation and continuing research in the field of juvenile delin-
quency, its causative factors, treatment and prevention.
. The Division of Probation and Delinquency Prevention provides
consultation on problems of delinquency prevention to local communi-
ties, assists local probation officers and juvenile bureaus to co-ordinate
policies and procedures, administers the county juvenile camp program,
and. supervises the administration of the Interstate Compact on Juve-
niles and the Interstate Probation Compact apphcable to Juvenlles

The Division of Diagnosis and Treatment supervises and is respon-
sible for the operation; training and treatment program at the various
facilities, forestry camps, and for the ‘interfacility transportation of
wards.

The Division of Paroles provides parole supervision and guidance
between institutional release and complete discharge from Youth
Authority Jurlsdlctlon

112




Jtem 63 Youth Authority

7 - .,llepartmental Administration—Continued

Parole agents of this division have dual responsibility for the ward’s
adjustment in his home and community and for the protection of the
community from his possible further delinquent acts.

ANALYSIS _

The total support of this facility, including proposed augmentations
financed by Item 61 is scheduled to increase $513,991 or 10.3 percent.
Population at all institutions is anticipated to average 4,766 wards, an
increase of 123 or 2.6 percent over the revised estimate for the current
vear. However, the present population estimate for the budget year is
actually 11 less wards than the agency estimate of 4,777 wards, which
it submitted to the 1962 Leglslature as the average population for
1962-63.

This results in the per eapita cost for administrative services gomg
from $398 to $412, an increase of $14 or 3.5 percent.

The following table shows the per capita costs since 1953-54:

Per Capita Costs

Administra-
Population Total « tive per Increase
all administrative capita over prior year
Fiscal year institutions costs cost Amount Percent

195364 ___ 1,783 $576,168 $323 $25 8.4
195466 . _____ 2,110 744,144 353 30 .93
1955-66_ .. ____ 2,385 760,515 319 —34% —9.6
1956-57_ . ___ 2,681 850,744 317 —2 —0.6
195768 . ___. 2,799 1,011,136 361 44 . 13.9
1958-59 . ___ 2,855 1,098,516 385 24 6.6
1959-60_..______ . ____ 3,055 1,281,283 - 419 34 8.8
196061 _.. . ____ 3,475 1,537,278 - 442 47 - 119
196162 . __ 4,128 1,563,398 379 —63. - —14.2
196263 * _____________ 4,643 1,848,473 398 19 - 5.0

196364 ¢ ____________ 4,766 . 1,962,465 412 14 35
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget. S
Budget request.
Exclusive of Division of Paroles.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the department that may be related to this
facility, including equipment and operating expenses, are discussed in
our summary of proposed augmentatlons ina precedmg portlon of thls
analysis.

Depariment of the Youth Authority
DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS AND INTERSTATE COMPACT
ITEM 63 of the Budget Bill Budget page 138

FOR DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS AND INTERSTATE COMPACT
FROM THE GENERAL FUND :

Amount requested R $47,270
Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year _ 46,125
Increase (2.5 percent) i . $1,145
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION _— - ~ None

113




Youth Authority . Items 64-65

Deportation of Nonresidents and Interstate Compact—Continued
ANALYSIS

The Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 1300, prov1des for de-
portailon of nonresidents committed to the Youth Authorlty

The funds requested will defray the expense of returning wards to’
their state of origin and our participation in the Interstate Compact
on Juveniles.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

Depariment of the Youth Authority
TRANSPORTATION OF WARDS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS TO
OR BETWEEN YOUTH AUTHORITY FACILITIES
ITEM 64 of the Budget Bill Budget page 138

FOR TRANSPORTATION OF WARDS AND PAROLE VIOLATORS
TO OR BETWEEN YOUTH AUTHORITY FACILITIES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

. Amount requested _______ — $60,405
Hstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year - 57,095
Incre;lse (5.8 percent)__ : $3,310

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - i None

'ANALYSIS

These funds are expended to defray law enforcement officers’ ex-
penses for delivering wards to Youth Authority reception eenters and
for traveling expenses of transportation officers handhng interfaecility
transfer of Wards

We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

Department of the Youth Authority
MAINTENANCE OF PAROQLEES PLACED IN FOSTER HOMES
ITEM 65 of the Budget Bill Budget page 138

FOR SUPPORT OF MAINTENANCE OF PAROLEES PLACED IN
'FOSTER HOMES, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $463,680 .

Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year ~. 408,590

Increase (13.5 percent) $55,090
TOTAL RECCMMENDED REDUCTION None

These funds provide for care of Youth Authorlty wards who are
paroled and domiciled in foster homes in accordance with provisions of
Section 1752.5, Welfare and Institutions Code.

On the basis of the department’s estimate, an average of 439 wards
per month will be on parole in foster homes in the 1963-64 fiscal year.
The monthly average cost per ward will be $80.

We recommend approval of the item as submiited.

114




Ttem 66 o Youth Authority

Depariment of the Youth Authority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND)CI.INIC
ITEM 66 of the Budget Bill Budget page 140

FOR SUPPORT OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION
CENTER AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _ - . 81,555,047
BEstimatel to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year.. .. ______________ _. 1,556,214
Decrease (0.1 percent) __ - I $1,167

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_____.__ . None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The Northern California Reception Center and Clinic is located at
Perkins, five miles east of Sacramento.

Wards accepted by the Youth Authority are received at this diagnos-
tie center, their delinquency characteristics studied, a recommendation
as to subsequent training and treatment made, and remedial medical,
dental and initial psychiatric evaluation provided, if necessary.

The primary purpose of this type of facility and program is to in-
sure that the data and conclusions assembled by the staff at this center
will provide the basis for successful training, treatment and rehabilita-
tion of wards at the various Youth Authority schools.

ANALYSIS

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to decrease
$1,167 or less than 0.1 percent. _

Population at this facility is estimated to average 2556 wards, an in-
crease of 12 or 4.9 percent. The agency estimates that they will receive
and process 2,673 wards through this facility during the 1963-64 fiscal
year at a cost of $582 per ward processed. -

The following table shows the cost per ward since 1954-55 :

Per Capita Costs

Per I nerease over  Nymber Cost = Increase over
Fiscal - Institution capita . DTIOT year wards  per ward ___Drior year
yeur population cost  Amount Percent processed processed Amount Percent

1954-55__ . 123 $5,764 — - 1,200 $521 —
1955-56____ 131 5,460 $304 ~ —5.2 1,292 554 $33 6.3
1956-67____ 146 5304 —156 —2.9 1,242 623 69 12.4
1957-58____ 181 5,134 —I170 —3.2 1,418 565 32 5.1
1958-59____ 213 4832 —302 —5.9 1,562 659 4 6.
1959-60____ 220 4,914 82 1.7 1,640 659 .
1860-61___.. 241 5,053 139 2.8 2,072 588 —71 —10.8
1961-62_-__ 253 5,404 351 6.9 2,662 514 —7F —I126
1962-63 * _. 243 6,185 781 144 2,578 583 69 134
1963-64 ¢+ _— 255 6,098 —87 —1.} 2,673 - b82 —1  —0.2

* Fstimated as shown in 1963-64 budget.
T Budget request. .

The reduction of four authorized positions effected by the ageney in
the current budget year was necessitated by the reduction in the esti-
mated number of wards who will be processed by this facility durmo"
the current and budget year.

We recommend approval of the positions requested.

115




Youth Authority ' Item 67
Northern Californja Reception Ceﬁter and Clinic—Continued

Our analyses and recommendations pertaining to-the program aug-
mentations requested by the agency that may be related to this facility,

including operating expenses and equipment, are discussed in our sum-
mary of proposed augmentations in a preceding portion of this analysis.

) Depariment of the Youth Avthority )
SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC
ITEM 67 of the Budget Bill Budget page 141

FOR SUPPORT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION
CENTER AND CLINIC FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $1,776,206
Estimated to be expended in 1962 63 fiscal year 1,750,174
Increase (1.5 percent) $26,032

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION = None
GENERAL SUMMARY )

The Southern California Reception Center and Clinic is located at
Norwalk near Los Angeles.

The wards from Southern California accepted by the Youth Au-
thority are received at this diagnostic center, their delinquency char-
acteristics studied, a recommendation as to subsequent training and
treatment made, and remedial mediecal, dental and initial psychlatrlc
evaluation provided, if necessary.

The primary purpose of this type of facility and program is to insure
that the data and conclusions assembled by the staff at this center will
provide the basis for successful training, treatment and rehabilitation
of wards at the various Youth Authority schools.

ANALYSIS

The total support of this facility is scheduled to increase $26,032,
or 1.5 percent.
. Population at this facility is estimated to average 350 wards, an
increase of 20 or 6.1 percent. The agency estimates that it will receive
and process 3,085 wards through this facility in the 1963-64 ﬁseal year
at a cost of $57 6 per ward processed.

The following table shows the per capita costs since 1954-55:

Per Capita Costs
Number  Cost

Per Increase over wards per ward Increase over

Fiscal Institution capite prior year proc- proc- Dprior year _

year population cost Amount Percent essed essed  Amount Percent
1954-55___ 171 $4,504 — — 1,083 - $711 . o
1955-56___ 287 3,575 —$929 —20.6 2,211 466 —3$245 —845
1956-57_..— 329 3,502 —73 —2 2,209 522 56 12
1957-58_.__ 338 = 3,809 307 8.7 12,387 551 29 5.5
1958-59___ 331 4,076 267 7.0 2,202 589 38 6.9
1959-60.__ 353 3,988 —88 —2.1 2,610 539 —50 —8.5
1960-61._.__ 359 4,288 300 75 2,856 539 N __
1961-62___ 329 4,772 484 .11.3 3,125 502 —37 —6.9
1962-63*__ 330 5,304 532 111 2,900 603 101 20.1
1963-647__ 350 5,076 —229 —4.3 3,085 576 —27 —4.5
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget. ’

1 Budget request.
116




Item 68 o Youth Authority

. Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

The adjustment of authorized positions and the new positions re-
quested by the agency are related to increased workload and the reduc-
tion in the ward processing cycle to four weeks that was eff:'ected. by
this facility in October 1961.

We recommend approval of the positions requested.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to program augmen-
tations requested by the agency that may be related to this facility,
including operating expenses and equipment, are discussed in our sum-
mary of proposed augmentations in a preceding portion of this analysis.

Department of the Youth Authority
YOUTH AUTHORITY CONSERVATION CAMPS FOR BOYS
ITEM 68 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 144

FOR SUPPORT OF YOUTH AUTHORITY CONSERVATION
CAMPS FOR BOYS FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : . $986,795
Bstimated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁscal year. 982,459
Increase (0.4 percent) : $4,336
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . None

GENERAL SUMMARY

The department in conjunction with the Division of Forestry oper-
ates four forestry camps and three 20-boy spike camps as branches of
the main camp. The camps are located at Pinegrove, east of Jackson;
Ben Lomond, near Santa Cruz; Mount Bullion, near Mariposa; and
Washmgton Rldge the newest camp, near Nevada City, opened by the
agency in 1961.

The wards assigned to the camp program also 1nc1ude some criminal
court commitments that had previously been confined in institutions
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections. However, as-
signment to this program is considered an intermediate step in the
training of all wards selected, prior to their release on parole.

A constructive work program in reforestation and related activities
developed by the Division of Forestry and the agency provides the
wards with a work outlet for which they are paid 50 cents per day for
theu' servmes

ANALYSIS

Total support costs for 1963-64 are scheduled at $986,795, an in-
crease of $4,336, or 0.4 percent, over the $982,459 now estlmated to be
expended for the 1962-63 fiscal year.

The estimate of population for all ecamps for the budget year will
average 538 wards the same as in the current year. Per capita costs
" are estimated at $2,777, an increase of $13, or 0.5 percent over the
estimate of $2,764 for the current year.

Salaries and wages on 87.1 authorized positions are scheduled to in-
crease $8,431, or 1.6 percent, as a result of overtime adjustment and
merit salary increases in the budget year.

We recommend approval of the adjustment tn positions. requested.

117




Youth Authority ~ Item 69

Youth Authority Conservation Camp for Boys—Continued ‘

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the agency that may be related to the camps,
including operating expense and equipment, are discussed in our sum-
mary of proposed augmentations in a preceding portion of this analysis.

Department of the Youth Authoriiy
FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS
,ITEM 69 of the Budget Bill Budget page 145

FOR SUPPORT OF FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested v $1,037,661
‘ Dstlmated to be expended in 1962-63 ﬁseal year - 1,033,878
Increase (0.4 percent) $3,783
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ‘ None

i

GENERAL SUMMARY
 The Fricot Ranch School for Boys is located in the foothills of the
Sierra Nevada mountains, 11 miles east of San Andreas, Calaveras
County. _

The department set the pattern for the program by designating this
facility as a school for the youngest wards (8 to 13 age group) com-
mitted to the Youth Authority. The program is planned to provide
every opportunity to wards to correct their educational and emotional
deficiencies in a rural atmosphere.

The school program has been developed to provide full-time academic
opportunities in remedial and special areas, and classes are conducted
in modern facilities that have been constructed during the past seven
years.

ANALYSIS

The total support of this facility, including proposed program aug-
mentations, is scheduled to increase $24,457 or 2.4 percent. Population
at this facility is estimated to average 215 wards the same as in the
current year. This results in the per capita costs gomg from $4,809
to $4,922, sn increase of 113, or 2.3 percent.

The follow1ng table shows the per capita costs since 1953-54:

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal : Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year . population cost Amount Percent
1953-54 . __ i - 144 $2,594 $283 12.2
1954-55- . 136 2,942 348 13.4
1955-56 149 2,844 —98 —3.3
1956-57 156 3,160 316 11.1
1957-58 171 3,452 | 292 .92
1958-59 i - 172 3,718 | 266 7.7
1959-60 . e 172 4,023 305 8.2
1960-61_. 175 4,307 284 7.0
1961-62 : 193 4,619 312 7.2
196263 * ______ 215 4,809 190 41
1963-64 215 4,922 113 2.3
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget. i
T Budget request,

118




Item 70 Youth Authority

Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued

The adjustment in authorized positions effected by the ageney in the
current year was to eorrect a deficiency in its post assignment schedule.
The part-time position request will provide the personnel necessary to
handle transportation requirements of the faecility.

We recommend approval of the part-time position requests.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the agency that may be related to this facility,
including operating expenses and equipment, are discussed in our sum-
mary of proposed augmentations in a preceding portion of this analysis.

Department of the Youth Avthority
FRED €. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
ITEM 70 of the Budget Bill Budget page 147

FOR SUPPORT OF FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Per Capita Costs

Amount requested : $1,972,910
HEstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 1,989,513
Increase (1.7 percent) i $33,397
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $1,746
Summary of Recommended Reductions
, Budget

: . . Amount Page Line

0.5 Food service assistant $1,746 149 4

GENERAL SUM MARY

- This school is located in the Clty of Whittier, 11 miles east of Lios
Angeles. It is the training and treatment facﬂlty for boys-in the 13- to
15-year age group. The wards being of compulsory school age, emphasis
is placed on the educational program in the elementary and lower high
school grades and is remedial in nature. A flower garden and landscap-
ing program has been initiated to provide work experience for those
wards who cannot initially assimilate a full-day school program or
who would benefit from this type of work experienee. '

ANALYSIS. p

The total support of this facility, mcludmg proposed program aug-
mentations, is scheduled to increase $43,5637, or 2.2 percent. Population
at this facility is estimated to average 462 Wards an increase of 13, or
2.9 percent. This results in the per capita cost going from $4, 320 to
$4,292,.a decrease of $28, or 0.6 percent.

119 -




Youth Awuthority Ttem 71
Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

The followmg table shows the per capita cost sinece 1953- 54
Per Capita Costs

Fisca,l - Institution  Per capita Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount Percent
1953-54 __ 289 $2,988 $348 13.2
1954-55 . 280 3,060 T2 24
1955-56 : 308 2,950 —110 —3.6
1956-57 309 : 3,123 173 5.8
195758 __ 317 3,361 238 7.6
1958-59 N 311 3,490 129 3.8
1959-60 : 318 3,895 405 116
1960-61 ; 321 4,276 381 9.8
1961-62 369 4066 - —210 —4%.9
1962-63* e 449 4,320 254 6.2
1963-647 462 4,292 —28 —0.6
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget, -
1 Budget request.
2 Food service assistant (Budget page 149, line 4) ________ $6,984
0.2 Temporary help, food service (Budget page 149, line 5)___ 705

These positions are requested to provide half-time assistance to the
baker and full relief for the food service assistants in the dining rooms
and scullery.

We recommend approval of 1. 5 food service assistant positions and
0.2 temporary help and disapproval of 0.5 food service assistant posi-
tion, reducing selory and wages i the amount of $1,746.

The half-time position request to provide assistance to the baker
would eliminate a half-day work experience for four wards. On a recent
visit to this facility, we were informed that this was a good work ex-
perience for the wards assigned to this function.

We were also informed that the facility always has certain wards
who cannot participate in a full-day school program, therefore, work
assignments of this nature were beneficial to the participants.

‘We recommend that the agency continue their present procedure of
assigning wards to assist the baker.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the agency that may be related to this faeility,
including operating expenses and equipment, are discussed in our sum-
mary of proposed angmentations in a preceding portion of this analysis.

‘Department of the Youth Authority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA YOUTH CENTER
" ITEM 71 of the Budget Bill Budget page 150

FOR SUPPORT OF NORTHERN CAIIFORNIA YOUTH CENTER
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $43,066
Estimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year_._ 89,024
Increase (10.3 percent) $4,042
" TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS.
The Northern California Youth Center will be constructed on a site
a short distance south and east of the City of Stockton. The initial

120




Item 72 Youth Awuthority

Northern California Youth Center—Continued

construction is planned to provide a central faecility for administration,
housekeeping and business services and a 400-bed facility for younger
boys in the 8- to 13-year age group.

The department contemplates constructing additional 400-bed units,
consistent with needs until the center achieves an ultimate bed capacity
of 4,800 available for wards committed to the Youth Authority.

The department anticipates completion and occupancy of the 1n1t1a1
400-bed unit the latter part of 1964.

The 4 positions authorized by the Legislature in 1962 are presently
engaged in the necessary planning and preparation for this facility.

We recommend approval of the item as submitied.

Department of the Youth Authority
PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS ’
ITEM 72 of the Budget Bill Budget page 151

FOR SUPPORT OF PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $1,777,094
Estimated to be expended in 1962 68 fiseal year —_..____________.___ 1,764,637
Increase (0.7 percent) : $12,457
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION. — None

GENERAL SUMMARY

‘The Paso Robles School for Boys is located six miles northeast of
Paso Robles in San Luis Obispo County. This school for wards between
15 and 17 years of age provides a diversified program of academic and
industrial arts education supplemenfl:ed with some trade training or
prevocational work experience. Wards are assigned to participate in
the kitchen, dining room, laundry, shoe repair, maintenance, and farm
and garden operations.

In the current year, additional staff was authorized by the Legls-
lature to provide psychiatric and related treatment personnel to enable
the facility to initiate a comprehensive program of counseling and
therapy.designed. to guide wards toward a behavior pattern that would
¢liminate their delinquent acts.

ANALYSIS

The total support for this facﬂlty is scheduled to increase $12,457,
or 0.7 percent. Population at this faecility is estimated to average 452
wards the same as in the current year. This results in per capita cost
going from $3,904 to $3,932, an increase of $28, or 0.7 percent.

121




Youth Authority - Ttem 73

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued
The followmg table shows the per capita costs since 1953-54:

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year : population cost Amount Percent
195854 _____ 152 $3,082 $517 20.2
1954-55 295 2,469 —613 —19.9
1955-566 ____ 320 2,611 142 5.8
"1956-57 __.._ 335 2,731 120 4.6
1957-58 349 3,081 350 12.8
1958-59 437 2,871 —210 —6.8
1959-60 X 449 3,018 147 5.1
1960-61 _____ : 426 3,390 372 12.3
1961-62 450 3,374 —16 —0.5
1962-63* _._. 452 C 3,904 ’ 530 . 5.7
1963-647 452 3,932 28 0.7

* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.
T Budget request.
The part-time temporary help requested by the agency will provide
for staff military leave and teacher training.
We recommend approval of the positions requested.
The value of the farm production achieved by this facility-is reﬂected
~in the following table: ‘

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64

Local production consumed _________ $12,431 $12,649 $14,120 $14,120
Surplus productg sales .. _____ - - - -

Total Value of Production __ .. $12,431 $12,649 $14,120 $14,120
Salaries and wages ____.____________ 2,886 2,886 3,216 - 3,216
Operating expenses —______________. 8,701 8,402 9,415 9,130
' Total Operating Costs ________ $11,587 $11,288 $12,631 $12,346
Gross operating profit ______________ 844 1,361 1,489 1,774

Equipment costs

Value of Production in Ixcess of =
Expendltures ______________ $844 $1,361 $1,489 $1,774

Our analysis and recommendatlons pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the department that may be related to this
faeility, including operating expenses and equipment, are discussed
in our summary of proposed augmenta’clonq in a preceding portion of
this analysis.

Depurl‘meht of the Youth Authority
PRESTON SCHOOL OF ENDUSTRY
ITEM 73 of the Budget Bill Budget page 153

FOR SUPPORT OF PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $3,227,542

Bstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 3,166,056

Increase (1.9 percent) $61,486
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

122




Item 73 | Youth Authority

Preston School of Industry—Continued
GENERAL SUMMARY'

The Preston School of Industry is located about 35 miles southeast
of Sacramento, adjacent to the Town of Tone. Boys between the ages of

17 and 21 are assigned to this facility for training and treatment.
- The academic program provides elementary and high school courses
with emphasis on remedial instruction. Wards completing the necessary
courses can graduate from high school during their period of confine-
ment at this facility. In 1962, 40 wards were graduated from high
school while domiciled at this facility. In conjunction with the academic
program, vocational training is also provided in 10 different trades
recommended by the trades advisory committee.- Wards also receive
training and- participate in food preparation, baking, dining room
service, laundry and some institutional maintenance, a work experience
that in many cases exped1tes the1r job placement When they are released
on parole.

ANALYSIS

The total support of thls facility, including proposed. program aug-
mentations, is scheduled to increase $132,499 or 4.2 percent. Population
at this facility is estimated to average 846 wards in 1963-64, the same
as in the current year. This results in per capita cost going from $3,742
to $3,899, an increase of $157 or 4.2 percent.

The followmg table shows the per capita costs since 1953-54 :

Per Capita Costs

L Institution Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population costs ~  Amount . _ Percent
1953-54 655 $2,611. $142 6.0
1954-55 : 571 2,719 208 8.3
1955-56 __ i i 617 2,743 .24 0.9
1956-57 663 2,844 101 3.7

1957-58__ : _ : 701 " 8,264 420 147 -
'1958-59 _. 756 2,953 —3811 —9.5
1959-60 : 782 3,242 289 9.8
1960-61 -—— 816 3,439 197 6.0
1961-62 818 3,498 59 1.7
1962-63 * 846 3,742 244 7.0
1963-64 7 ___ 846 3,899 157 4.2

* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget,
T Budget request.

The four new positions requested by the agency will provide for the
proposed expansion of the landscape gardemng and agricultural in-
struetion programs, and for a supervisor of building trades in the
maintenance program.

The request also provides for three part-time positions that are the
equivalent of one position for additional inservice and teacher training
at this facility. g

We recommend approval of the positions requested.

128




Youth Authority Item 73

Preston School of Industry—Continued
Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures . .
) Revised
S ) ' T estimadtes
: 1960-61  1961-62  1962-63 - 1963-6}- - 1963-64%
Local prodiction comsumed_... $101,785 $105,423 $82,146 - $62,746 - $65,147"

Surplus products ‘sales__._____ 47,744 . - 56,789 54,446 . 45,000 .. 52,235
‘Total value of production.__ $149,529 $162,212 $136,592 $107,746 $117,382
Saldries and wages__.______._ 57,212 58,758 63,306 58,812 58,812 -
'Qperating expenses —_...___.___ 64,191 63,792 60,525 55,210- 55,210

Total oberatmg costs. - _ $121,403 $122,550 $123,831 $114;022 $114,022
Gross operating profit________ 28126 39,662 12,761 —6,276 3,360
HEquipment costs_____________ 6,141 9,710 10,160 - 3,163 3,163

Value'of production in excess . . E L e
of expenditures _________ $21,985 - $29,952 $2,601  —$9,439 $197

* The revised figures in the foregoing table on the estimated value of production and surplus product sales for
1963-64 were submitted to our office subsequent to the printing of the 1963-64 Budget. As a result, value of
ﬁ);gggfnon exc§eds expenditures by $197 instead of the operating deficit of $9,439 reported in the prmted

"The present departmen_tal accounting procedures do not provide for
a cost accounting system for the farm operation nor is this contemplated
by the agency. They have stated that while it is their desire to operate
the farm on a self- supportmg basis, their primary purposeis to provide
a meanlngful work  expérience for the wards as51gned to the farm
program.

We are aware of the agency’s objectives pertaining to a ward’s par-
ticipation in the farm program. However, if changes recommended by
the farm advisory committee appointed by the director are effectuated,
namely elimination of the beef herd, poultry program, and slaughter-
house, the -operating losses prevmusly sustamed in-these phases-of* the
farm program should be eliminated.

"~ This facility consists of 1,031 acres of h111y terrain. of which the
farming operation utilizes the following acreage:

Dairy ‘ 94 acres 181 head—June 1962

" Hogs ______ - 12 acres 384 head—June 1962
“Vegetables 40 acres

Field crops . 256 acres

Dry pasture 323 acres

Nonfarm acreage___.__._._____._ 306 acres

CMotal 1,031 acres . RS L ST

~ Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug:
mentations requested by the department that may be related to,this
faeility, including equipment and operation expenses, are discussed in
our summary of proposed augmentations in a preceding portlon of this
analysm :

124




Ttem 74 S T . Youth Authority

Depariment of the Youth Authority
YOQUTH TRAINING SCHOOL
ITEM 74 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 155

FOR SUPPORT OF YOUTH TRAINING SCHOOL
-FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : - $3,862,162

Estlmated to be expended. in 1962 63 ﬁscal year . 3,706,023

Increase (4.2 percent) _ ' i $156,139
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION_.___ _— $37,140

Summar‘y of Recommended Reductlons
Budget
Amount Page Line

2 Youth Authority teacher __ Lo $14.856 156 29
1 Instructor-—mechanical drawing __ 7428 156 30 .
1 Instructor—upholstering ___.____ ——— 7428 156 31
1 Instructor—genéral shop 7,428 156 32

GENERAL SUMMARY ‘ ,

The Youth Training School, constructed on a 200-acre site south of
"Ontario, is for youths between the ages of 17 and 22, This is the largest
facility under the jurisdiction of the department with a capacity of
1,200 wards.

The basic program at this facility was designed to provide a compre-
hensive vocational training and related work experience program with
wards participating in the ongoing maintenance work of the insti-
tution.

In the current year a ward can be assigned to any one of 21 different
trades for vocational training and related work experience.

ANALYSIS

The total support of this facility, including proposed program aug-

. mentations, is scheduled to increase $176,198 or 4.7 percent.
Population at this facility is estimated to average 1,180 wards, an

increase of 10 or eight-tentlis of 1 percent. This results in per capita

costs going from $3,168 to $3,290, an increase of $122 or 3.8 percent.
The following table shows the per capita costs since 1959-60:.

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal - Institution - Per capita Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount Percent

1959-60 _ 117 $6,467 ) - -
1960-61 ... _____________ 461 3,810 —$2,657 41.0

c1961-62 ______ __________ 1,075 ‘ 3,173 —637 —16.7
196263 * ____ . ______._ 1,170 3,168 ; —5 —0.2
196364+ . __._._______ 1,180 3,290 122 3.8

* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.

1' Budget request.

The ageney is requestmg 7.4 new pos1t1ons based on the estimated
increase in population in the budget year and the departmental staff-
ing standards for teaching positions.

125




Youth Authority - : ‘ Ttem 74

Youth Training School—Continued ’ :

With due consideration for the workload standards upon which the
agency’s requests are predicated, we do not recommend approval of
the following positions:

2 Youth Authority teacher (budget page 156, line 29)_______ $14,856
1 Instructor—mechanical drawing (budget page 156, line 30) . 7,428
1 Instructor—upholstering (budget page 156, line 31)_______ 7,428
1 Instructor—general shop (budget page 156, line 38)_______ 7,428

These positions are requested by the facility to provide four addi-
tional teachers based on an overall ward-teacher ratio of 15 to 1 and
one additional position to provide a total complement of 5.7 positions
for teacher vacation relief. . ;

‘We wish to point out that the staffing formula on which the agency
predicates their request for additional positions bears no relationship
whatsoever to the manner in which they operate their educational
programs, specifically their vocational program at this facility.

For example, in the current year the facility was authorized a total
teaching complement of 65 positions assigned as- follows:

10  Academic teacher
52 Vocational instructor

2.8 Temporary help—teacher vacation relief
5 Temporary help—teacher training

65.3
—.3 Deleted (1962-63 Budget page 156, line 20)

65  Authorized teacher positions 1962-63

In the month of December, 1962 this facility reported an average
population of 1,159 wards with a high of 1,181 wards. They assigned
an average of 168 wards to the food service department during this
month which is the.identical number of wards we reported in last
year’s analysis as being assigned to food. service in November, 1961.
In computing their justification for additional positions in 1963-64,
they estimate 130 wards will be assigned to food service, whereas in’
actual practice the number assigned is 168. The excess of 38 wards
represents the equivalent requirements for two teacher positions based
on the agency’s staffing formula. Furthermore, with approximately
120 wards per month being committed to this facility, there is an
initial orientation period when wards are awaiting results of staff
evaluations and .subsequent assignment to a vocational or academie
program. In December 1962 an average of 95 wards were in three
‘orientation classes supervised by 3 instructors, an excess of 50 under
the formula. This would modify the overall ratio by the equivalent of
three teacher positions. This is comparable to the 102 and 113 wards
who were asgigned to these orientation or intake classes in 1961 and
we believe confirms our contention that this is an ongoing phase of
the agency’s program.

‘We submit- the following ;]ustlﬁcatlon for posmons requlred to staff
the educational program on a realistic basis predicated on the agency’s
present operating procedures:

126




Item 75 : ' Youth Authority

Youth Training School—Continued
1963-64 FISCAL YEAR

'Estimated total population 1,180
Less wards on other ass1gnments, i.e., commissary, chapels,
hospital, ete. —67
1,113
Less wards in food service i —168 3 instructors
945 )
Less 5 percent absence —50
: . ) 895
Less estimated average wards in orientation ___.._______ —95 3 teachers
800
10 academie teachers at 15 wards each . ________ _—_ 150 10 teachers
650 ]
Remaining requirement at 15 wards each —_____________ 43.3 teachers
Requirements :
Academic and voecational instruetors ... _______ 59.3
Teachers—vacation relief 5.7
Total . 65.0

On the basis of the foregoing information submitted, we believe it is
apparent that the agency presently has the staff requlred to carry on
their educational program.

We recommend disapproval of the five teacher positions requested,
reducing salaries and wages in the amount of $37,140.

‘The 2:4 positions requested for teacher training and temporary help
for the visiting area at the facility are in accord with staffing procedures.

We recommend. approval of these position requests.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the department that may be related to this
facility, including operating expenses and equipment are discussed .
in our summary of proposed augmentatlons in a preceding portion of
this analysis. g

Depariment of the Youth Avothority
‘LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
ITEM 75 of the Budget Bl” Budget page 157

FOR SUPPORT OF LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
-FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $i,293,600

Hstimated to be expended in 1962-63 fiscal year 1,281,482
Increase (0.9 percent) ' $12,118

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

127




Youth Awuthority ' Ttem 75

Los Guilucos School for Girls—Continued
GENERAL SUMMARY . \

The Los Guiluecos School for Girls is located in the Valley of the
Moon approximately six miles 'south of Santa Rosa on the highway to
Sonoma.

While this faecility is primarily for younger girls committed to the
department, the Youth Authority Board now is assigning most of the
Northern California commitments ranging in age from 10 to 17 to this
facility. The academic program is remedial in nature and includes
elementary junior high and high school courses, with provision for
graduation from high school for those wards who complete the. re-
quired courses.

A new living unit opened in 1961 is utilized by the agency as the
dormitory for the most seriously disturbed wards who are also partiei-
pating in the special treatment program of psychiatric and related
therapy.

ANALYSIS

The total support of this facﬂlty, including proposed program aug-
mentations, is scheduled to increase $17,237, or 1.3 percent. Popula—
tion at this facility is estimated to average 260 wards the same as in
the current year. This results in the per capita costs going from $4 929
to $4,995, an increase of $66, or 1.3 percent.

The followmg table shows the per capita costs since 1953-54 :

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal ] Institution Per capita Increase over prior.year
Jyear. population cost = . Amount - Percent
1953-54 — 107 $4,279 - $1,074- . 33.5. .
1954-55 120 ‘ 4,302 23 0.5
1955-56 174 3,467 —835 —19.%
1956-57 217 3,373 —94 - —2.0
1957-58 208 4,189 “816 241
1958-59 . 211 4,420 231 55
1959-60 204 4,927 507 - 115
1960-61 214 5,033 106 2.1
- 1961-62 __ 253 4,532 - —501 —9.9
1962-63 * 260 4,929 397 8.8
1963-64 § 260 4,995 66 1.3
* Bstimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.
T Budget request.

The part- -time position requests will provide the necessary dental
service, inservice training, and temporary teacher help required by
this faelhty

We recommend. approval of the part-time position requests.

Our analyses and recommendations pertaining to the program aug-
mentations requested by the department that may be related to this
facility, including operating expenses and equ1pment are discussed in
our summary of proposed angmentations in a precedlng portion of this
analysis.

128




Ttem 76 ' Youth Authority

Depariment of the Youth Aﬁfhorifi
VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
ITEM 76 of the Budget. Bill : Budget page 159

FOR SUPPORT OF VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount ‘requested i : $1,776,500
Estimated to be expanded in 1962-63 fiscal year 1,593,781
~Increase (11.5 percent) il $182,719
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $12,225
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget '
. . ) Amount Page Line

1 Dental assistant $4,044 160 45

1 Instructor in recreation and physical education ______ 7,428 160 49

1 Supervisor of vocational instruction

(effective June 1, 1964) ™3 160 51
GENERAL SUMMARY ) ’

- The Ventura School for Girls now oceupies new facilities which were

opened on July 13, 1962. This school, located approximately 10 miles
southeast of the Clty of Ventura, receives girls in the 16- to 21-year
age group.

A comprehensive educational and voeational training program is pro-
vided to enable wards to either complete the courses necessary to gradu-
ate from high school or receive training and related work experience to
prepare themselves for employment when they are paroled. In 1962, 49
wards completed the required courses and graduated from high school
while domiciled at this facility.

An- additional 50-girl living unit is scheduled for completion and
occupancy in April, 1964.

ANALYSIS

The total support of this facﬂlty including proposed program aug-
mentations financed by Ttem 61 is scheduled to inerease $193,960 or
12.2 percent.

Population at this facility is estimated to average 408 wards, an
increase of 68 wards or 20 percent. This results in per capita costs
going from $4,688 to $4,382, a decrease of $306 or 6.5 percent.

- The following table shows the per capita costs sinee 1953-54:

_ Per Capita Costs ) " Inerease
‘Fiscal ' Institution Per capita over prior year
year : population . cost Amount Percent
1958-54 172 $3,746 $492 15.1
© 1954-55 - 164~ 3,996 . 250 6.6
1955-66 - 3 : 174 4,151 155 3.9
1956-57 - 182 4,240 89 2.1
1957-58 187 4,399 159 3.8
1958-59 ——- 1838 4,575 176 4.0
1959-60 186 4,667 92 2.0
1960-61 193 4,813 146 3.1
1961-62 e 195 5,371 558 11.6
1962-63 * 340 4,688 —683 —13.7
1963-64 § 408 4,382 —306 —6.5
* Estimated as shown in 1963-64 Budget.
T Budget request, .
129

6—78469




Youth Authority | | Item 76

Ventura School for Girls—Continued .

The agency is requesting a total of 18.4 new positions to complete
the staffing of their new facility including staff for an additional 50-bed
living unit scheduled for -completion and occupancy in April 1964.

With due consideration for the proposed program and workload
-standards upon which the agency’s requests are predicated, we do not
recommend approval of the following. positions:

1 Dental assistant (budget page 160, line 45) $4,044

This position is requested to assist the full-time dentist position, cur-
rently a half-time dentist at this facility.

The program at this school is designed ‘to provide meaningful work
experience for the wards whenever possﬂole to do so. The Los Guilucos
School for Girls, whieh is the department’s facility for younger girls
with a median age of 15.5 years compared to wards at. this facility with
a median age of 17 years, has successfully trained and continues to
train wards as assistants to the dentist. In a recent visit to Los Guilucos,
we were informed by the dentist that they have been able to select
wards for training as dental assistants without too much difficulty
and, in his opinion, the training was effective and wards who have been
assigned. to him have performed their duties to his satisfaction.- On the
basis of this experience we are confident that this school with its larger
population of older girls ean also initiate the same training program
for their wards with the same degree of success.

We recommend disapproval of this posu‘wn request reducing salames
and wages i the amount of $4,044. -

1 Instructor in recreation and physical educatwn ( budget page
160, line 49) - $7,428

This position is requested to provide a third employee in this category
to comply with a standard established by the department in 1956 w1th
which we do not concur insofar as this facility is concerned.

The Liegislature authorized a second instructor position in reereation
and physical education for this facility in 1962 to provide the ageney
with seven-day coverage to enable the instructors to develop a co-
ordinated program of physical education and related activities that
would be beneficial for a female population with a median age of 17
years. It should be pointed. out that only a small percentage of these
wards .continue in school when they are paroled. In May 1962 the te-
search division.of this department compiled the information on school
attendance of girl parolees which included the following statement:
“Taking full-time primary and secondary school as a criterion, the
figures for attendance in 1962 were approximately 15 percent for the
boys and 18 percent for the girls. If those who dropped out of :school
are eliminated, however, the remainder of those still in regular full-time
sehool, grades 1-12 on May 31, drops to 11.5 percent for boys and 13
pereent for girls. These” pereentages were about the same as those for
May 31, 1961.”.

130




Ttem 76 ' Youth Authority

;

Ventura School for Girls—Continued =

The foregoing findings, we believe, confirms our contention expressed
in prior year analyses that the majority of these wards, while emotion-
ally immature, will be trying to live and work as adults when they
are released on parole, Therefore, we recommend that the two presently
authorized instruetors in physmal education and recreation develop a
program in conjunction with the participation of group supervisors
who are and will be available on secondary assignment for supervising
organized calesthenies, Jintra mulal sports, sw1mm1ug and related ae-
tivities.
~ The data eompiled by the department in May 1962 on employment
status of female parolees, stated 40.5 percent were in the labor- foree,
26.9 percent were liomemakers and ounly 16.1 percent were in selool,

On the basis of the aforementioned data, we believe it would be de-
sirable and more beneficial to the ward for the agency to initiate a
physical education and recreational program commensurate with the
subsequent activities of the wards when they are paroled.

We recommend disapproval of the position request reducing salaries
and wages in the amount of $7,428.

1 Supervisor of vocational mstwwtwn (ejffectwe June 1, 1964)
(budget page 160, line 51) - 8758

The facility is requesting this position predmated on a staffing pattern
developed by the department and approved by the Department of Fi-
nance, Personnel Board, and concurred in by our office in October, 1961.

We recomniend d@sapproml of the posztwn request 'reducmg salames
and wages in the amount of $753.

‘We quote the following instructions for staffing which were approved :

- “‘Schools having less than ten (10) vocational instructors with
" the majority of the instructors classified as academie wonld utilize
pattern 1 as a basis for establishing the number of educational
©  administrative positions:
"~ ‘“Elementary, high school, Youth' Authority, msbruetors in in-
dustrial arts, arts and crafts tea.chers and librarians are fo be con-
Stdered as. academ@c teachers.”’ (Dmphasm added.)

Pattern 1 staffing prov1des that a school with 21 to 35 teachers should
be'aunthorized a supervisor of education- and a supervisor of academie
instruction. This school is presently staffed with these two positions
and in the budget year will have a complement of 25.4 aeademic posi-
tions, We can find no basis for recommending approval of the added
supe‘rvisory position requested by the ageney.

Our analysis and recommendations pertaining to the program.ang-
mentations requested by the agency that may be related to this faeility,
including operating expenses and equipment, are diseussed in our sum-
mary of proposed augmentations.in a preceding portion of this analysis.

51




